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Deutsch [ DE ]

Produkt / Anwender / Entsorgung:
Elektrochirurgie-Zubehdr darf nur von sachkundigem mediz-
inischem Personal angewendet und entsorgt werden!

Diese Anweisung ersetzt nicht das Lesen der Gebrauchsan-
weisung des eingesetzten Elektrochirurgie-Gerates und weit-
eren Zubehdrs. Fiir weiterfiihrende Informationen hinsichtlich
elektrischer Sicherheit empfehlen wir IEC TR 61289 oder DIN
EN 60601-2-2 Beiblatt 1.

Sterilprodukt:

A\ Das Instrument NICHT wiederaufbereiten.

Die verwendeten thermolabilen Kunststoffe sind hinsichtlich
potentiell geeigneter Reinigungs- und Sterilisationsverfahren
nicht validiert.

Instrument gem&R den krankenhausinternen Richtlinien fiir
scharfe, biologisch kontaminierte Gegenstande entsorgen.

Zweckbestimmung:

Swyng® non-stick bipolare Pinzetten single-use werden bei
chirurgischen Eingriffen zum Koagulieren von Gewebe ver-
wendet.

Kontraindikationen
+ Resterilisation des gebrauchten Produkts durch den Kunden.

Lebensdauer:
Nur zur einmaligen Verwendung.

Vor der Anwendung:
A\ Das Produkt vor der Anwendung Uberpriifen auf:
- Einwandfreien Zustand der Sterilverpackung.
- Unversehrtheit des Instrumentes.
+ Schutzschlauch von den Pinzettenspitzen abziehen.
+ Pinzette nur an ein ausgeschaltetes Elektrochirurgie-Gerat
oder im Standby-Modus anschlieRen.



A\ Nichtbeachten kann zu Verbrennungen und elektrischen
Schiégen fiihren!

A\ Das Instrument NICHT einsetzen, wenn:

+ Beschadigungen an der Sterilverpackung oder an der Pin-
zette erkennbar sind.

« die Verpackung feucht geworden ist oder gedffnet wurde.

« der Sterilitatsindikator nicht die geforderte Farbe hat.

« das Verfallsdatum tiberschritten ist.

Halten Sie immer eine sterile bipolare Pinzette als Ersatz

bereit!

Elektrochirurgische Kabel:

Sutter bipolare Pinzetten single-use sind zum Gebrauch mit
bipolaren Kabeln mit US-Stiftstecker bestimmt, deren Her-
steller die Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH ist. Bei der Verwend-
ung von Kabeln anderer Hersteller bitte auf korrekten Sitz
des Kabels am Instrument sowie am Generator achten. Das
verwendete Kabel muss fiir eine Spannung von mindestens
500 Vp ausgelegt sein.

Wiahrend der Anwendung:

A\ Stets mit der fiir den gewtinschten chirurgischen Effekt
niedrigsten Leistungseinstellung arbeiten.

A\ RegelmaBig Blut- und Gewebereste von den Spitzen
wischen.

A\ Instrument wahrend des Eingriffs nie auf dem Patienten
oder in dessen unmittelbarer Nahe ablegen.
KEINE schweren Gegenstande darauflegen. Kabel iso-
liert vom Patienten verlegen und unbenutzte Instrumente
isoliert lagern.

A\ Pinzettenspitzen kénnen Verletzungen verursachen!

A\ Pinzettenspitzen kénnen unmittelbar nach Abschalten
des RF-Stroms so hei sein, dass sie Verbrennungen
verursachen.



A\ Nicht in Gegenwart von brennbaren oder explosiblen
Stoffen verwenden!
A\ Max. Spannung 500 Vp

Lagerung / Transport:

A\ Verfallsdatum der Sterilitat beachten!

Trocken lagern. Vor Sonneneinstrahlung schiitzen. Lagerung
bei 10 °C bis 30 °C, relative Luftfeuchtigkeit 30 - 80 %, nicht
kondensierend.

Besondere Hinweise:

Im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetretene schwer-
wiegende Vorfélle sind dem Hersteller und der zusténdigen
Behodrde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder
der Patient niedergelassen ist, zu melden.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH warnt ausdriicklich davor, das
Instrument zu verandern. Jede Verénderung sowie jede
Abweichung von den hier gegebenen Hinweisen fiihrt zum
Ausschluss der Haftung durch Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH.

Anderungen vorbehalten. Aktuelle Version verfiigbar unter
www.sutter-med.de.

Erklarung der Symbole:

Bei beschadigter Verpackung nicht verwenden

O Einfach-Sterilbarrieresystem

O‘ Einfach-Sterilbarrieresystem mit duRerer
S=—==" | Schutzverpackung

Medizinprodukt




Product/user/disposal:

Electrosurgery accessories may only be used and disposed of
by qualified medical personnel!

Notwithstanding these instructions, reading the instructions
for use provided with the electrosurgery device and other
accessories being used is mandatory. For further information
about electrical safety, we recommend IEC TR 61289 or DIN
EN 60601-2-2 supplement 1.

Sterile product:

/\ Do NOT recondition the instrument.

The thermolabile plastics used have not been validated
regarding potentially suitable cleaning and sterilization pro-
cesses.

Dispose of the instrument according to internal hospital guide-
lines for sharp, biologically contaminated items.

Intended purpose:
Swyng® non-stick bipolar forceps single-use are used for the
coagulation of tissue during surgery.

Contraindications
* Resterilization of the used product by the customer.

Service life:
For single use only.

Before use:
/A Prior to use, inspect the product for:
- Sound condition of the sterile packaging.
- Integrity of the instrument.
+ Remove the protective tubing from the tips of the forceps.
+ To connect the forceps, the electrosurgery device must be
turned off or in standby mode.
A\ Failure to comply with this instruction can result in burns
and electric shocks!



A\ Do NOT use the instrument in the following cases:

« Discernible damage to the sterile packaging or forceps.

* The package has gotten damp or was opened.

+ The sterility indicator does not have the required color.

* The expiration date has been exceeded.

Always have sterile bipolar forceps on hand as a replacement!

Electrosurgery cables:

The Sutter bipolar forceps single-use are intended for use
with bipolar cables with a US connector from the manufactur-
er Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH. If cables from other manufac-
turers are used, please ensure that the cable is fitted securely
to the instrument and to the generator. The cable being used
must be designed for a voltage of at least 500 Vp.

During use:

A\ Always work with the lowest output setting for the desired
surgical effect.

/\ Regularly wipe off blood and tissue residues from the tips.

A\ Never lay down the instrument on or in the immediate
vicinity of the patient during surgery.
DO NOT put any heavy objects on top. Lay cables and
store unused instruments so they are isolated from the
patient.

A\ Tips of the forceps can cause injuries!
Directly after turning off the RF current, the tips of the
forceps may be so hot they cause burns.

/\ Not for use in the presence of combustible or explosive
substances!

A\ Max. voltage 500 Vp

Storagel/transportation:

A\ Note the sterility expiry date!

Store in a dry place. Protect from sunlight. Store at 10 °C to
30 °C, relative humidity 30 - 80 %, non-condensing.

Please note:
Any serious-incident that has occurred in relation to the
device should be reported to the manufacturer and the com-



petent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or
patient is established.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH expressly warns against modify-
ing the instrument. Any change or deviation from the instruc-
tions provided here waives the liability of Sutter Medizin-
technik GmbH.

Changes reserved.
Current version available at
www.sutter-med.de.

Explanation of symbols:

Don't use if packaging is damaged

O Single sterile barrier system

O‘ Single sterile barrier system with protective
S=—==" | packaging outside

Medical device




Produit / utilisateur / élimination :

Les accessoires d'électrochirurgie ne doivent étre utilisés et
éliminés que par un personnel médical formé !

Ces instructions ne remplacent pas la lecture du mode
d’emploi de I'appareil électrochirurgical utilisé et des autres
accessoires. Pour de plus amples informations concernant
la sécurité électrique, nous recommandons la lecture de la
norme IEC TR 61289 ou DIN EN 60601-2-2 supplément 1.

Produit stérile :

/\ Ne PAS recycler linstrument.

Les plastiques thermolabiles utilisés ne sont pas validés en
ce qui concerne les procédures de nettoyage et de stérilisa-
tion appropriées.

Eliminer I'instrument conformément aux directives internes
a I'hopital, relatives aux objets tranchants et biologiquement
contaminés.

Utilisation prévue :

Les pincettes bipolaires Swyng® non-stick single-use sont
utilisées lors d'interventions chirurgicales pour la coagulation
des tissus.

Contre-indications
+ Restérilisation du produit utilisé par le client.

Durée de vie :
Utilisation unique seulement.

Avant toute utilisation :
A\ Avant chaque utilisation, vérifier les points suivants :
- Parfait état de I'emballage stérile.
- Caractere integre de I'instrument.
+ Retirer la gaine de protection des pointes de la pincette.
+ Raccorder la pincette seulement a un appareil d’électro-
chirurgie éteint ou en mode veille.



A\ Le non respect de cette instruction peut entrainer des
brlilures et des chocs électriques !

/\ NE PAS tiliser I'appareil si

+ des dommages sont identifiables au niveau de 'emballage
stérile ou de la pincette.

+ 'emballage est devenu humide ou a été ouvert.

+ l'indicateur de stérilité n'a pas la couleur exigée.

+ la date d’expiration est dépassée.

Mettez toujours a disposition une pince stérile bipolaire

comme outil de rechange !

Cable électrochirurgical :

Les pincettes bipolaires single-use de Sutter sont destinées
a un usage avec des cables bipolaires dotés de connecteurs
US dont le fabricant est la société Sutter Medizintechnik
GmbH. Lors de l'utilisation de cables d'autres fabricants,
veuillez faire attention & la fixation correcte du cable sur l'in-
strument ainsi que sur le générateur. Le céble utilisé doit étre
congu pour une tension de minimum 500 Vp.

Pendant I'utilisation :

A\ Toujours travailler avec le réglage de puissance le plus
faible pour I'effet chirurgical souhaité.

A\ Enlever réguliérement les restes de sang et de tissu des
pointes, par nettoyage.

A\ Pendant l'ntervention, ne jamais déposer I'instrument sur
le patient ou dans sa proximité immédiate.
Ne disposer AUCUN objet lourd par-dessus. Poser les
cables et les isoler par rapport au patient et entreposer
les instruments non utilisés.

A\ Les pointes de pincette peuvent provoquer des blessures !

A\ Les pointes de pincette peuvent étre tellement chaudes
aprés la coupure du courant RF qu’elles provoquent des
brilures.

A\ Ne pas utiliser en présence de substances inflammables
ou explosives !

A\ Tension max. 500 Vp



Stockage / transport :

A\ Respecter la date d’expiration de stérilité !

Stocker au sec. Protéger des rayons du soleil. Stockage
entre 10 °C et 30 °C, humidité relative de I'air 30- 80 %, sans
condensation.

Remarques particuliéres :

Les incidents graves survenant en rapport avec le produit
doivent étre signalés au fabricant et aux autorités com-
pétentes de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou le
patient est résident.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH vous recommande vivement de
remplacer l'instrument. Toute modification et tout écart par
rapport a ces instructions entrainent I'exclusion de respons-
abilité de Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH.

Sous réserve de modifications. Version actuelle disponible
sur www.sutter-med.de.

Explication des symboles :

Ne pas réutiliser si 'emballage est abimé.

O Simple systéme de barriere stérile

O‘ Systéme simple de barriére stérile avec embal-
S=—==" | lage de protection extérieur.

Produit médical




Espaiiol S

Producto/usuario/eliminacion:

El uso y la eliminacion de accesorios de electrocirugia estan
reservados exclusivamente a personal médico especializado.
Estas instrucciones no sustituyen la lectura de las instruc-
ciones de uso del equipo de electrocirugia ni de otros acce-
sorios utilizados. Para informaciones adicionales en cuanto a
la seguridad eléctrica recomendamos consultar la norma [EC
TR 61289 o DIN EN 60601-2-2 anexo 1.

Producto estéril:

/\ NO reacondicionar el instrumento.

Los plasticos termosensibles usados no han sido validados
en cuanto a procedimientos de limpieza y de esterilizacion
adecuados.

Eliminar el instrumento segun las directivas internas de elim-
inacion de objetos afilados, biolégicamente contaminados,
establecidas por la clinica.

Uso previsto:
Las pinzas bipolares antiadherentes Swyng® desechables se
utilizan en procedimientos quirdrgicos para coagular el tejido.

Contraindicaciones
+ Resterilizacion del producto usado por el cliente.
Vida util:
Destinado para el uso unico.
Antes del uso:
A\ Controlar el producto en cuanto a:
- Estado correcto del empaque estéril.
- Integridad del instrumento.
« Retirar el tubo protector de las puntas de las pinzas.
+ Conectar la pinza Gnicamente a un equipo de electro-
cirugia apagado o en el modo de espera.



A jLa inobservancia puede conllevar quemaduras y descar-
gas eléctricas!

/\ NO utilizar el instrumento si:

+ Se pueden reconocer dafios en el empaque estéril 0 en la
pinza.

+ El empaque esta himedo o abierto.

+ Elindicador de esterilidad no encontré el color requerido.

+ Se excedid la fecha de caducidad.

Tener siempre una pinza bipolar de repuesto a disposicion.

Cable electroquirirgico:

Las pinzas bipolares desechables de Sutter han sido desar-
rolladas para el uso con cables bipolares con conector US,
cuyo fabricante es la empresa Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH.
Si se utilizan cables de otros fabricantes, asegurarse de que
el cable esté correctamente fijado en el instrumento y en el
generador. El cable utilizado debe estar disefiado para una
tension de minimo 500 Vp.

Durante la utilizacion:

A\ Trabajar siempre con el ajuste de potencia mas bajo
para el efecto quirirgico deseado.

A\ Limpiar regularmente los restos de sangre y de tejido de
las puntas.

A\ jDurante una intervencion, no colocar nunca el instru-
mento sobre el paciente ni en su proximidad inmediata!
NO colocar objetos pesados encima. Tender el cable de
manera aislada del paciente y guardar los instrumentos
no usados en un lugar aislado.

A\ Las puntas de las pinzas pueden producir lesiones.

A Inmediatamente después de desconectar la corriente RF,
las puntas de las pinzas pueden estar tan calientes que
pueden causar quemaduras.

A\ No utilizar en presencia de sustancias inflamables o
explosivas.

A\ Tension méx. 500 Vp



Almacenamientol/transporte:

A\ Tener en cuenta la fecha de caducidad de la esterilidad.
Almacenar en lugar seco. Proteger de la radiacion solar.
Almacenamiento de 10 °C a 30 °C, humedad relativa del aire
30-80 %, no condensante.

Indicaciones especiales:

Los incidentes graves que se produzcan en relacién con el
producto se notificaran al fabricante y a la autoridad com-
petente del Estado miembro en el que esté establecido el
usuario y/o el paciente.

La empresa Sutter Medizintechnik advierte explicitamente de
no modificar el instrumento. Cualquier cambio o divergencia
de las indicaciones aqui presentadas anula la responsabili-
dad de la empresa Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH.

Modificaciones reservadas. Versién actual disponible bajo
www.sutter-med.de.

Explicacion de los simbolos:

En caso de que el empaque esté averiado
no utilizarlo

O Sistema de barrera estéril simple

O‘ Sistema de barrera estéril Ginico con embalaje
S=—==" | protector exterior

Producto sanitario




Italiano (17 )

Prodotto / Utilizzatori / Smaltimento:

Gli accessori per elettrochirurgia devono essere utilizzati e
smaltiti solamente da personale medico esperto!

Queste istruzioni non rendono superflua la lettura delle istruz-
ioni operative dell'apparecchio per elettrochirurgia e degli
altri accessori utilizzati. Per ulteriori informazioni riguardanti
la sicurezza elettrica, raccomandiamo di consultare la norma
IEC TR 61289 o DIN EN 60601-2-2, supplemento 1.

Prodotto sterile:

A\ Lo strumento NON deve essere ricondizionato.

Non sono state convalidate delle procedure di pulizia e
sterilizzazione potenzialmente idonee per le materie plastiche
termolabili utilizzate.

Smaltire lo strumento secondo le linee guida interne
dell'ospedale per gli oggetti appuntiti biologicamente con-
taminati.

Destinazione d’uso:
Swyng® pinze bipolari non-stick monouso vengono utilizzate
negli interventi chirurgici per la coagulazione del tessuto.

Controindicazioni
+ Risterilizzazione del prodotto usato ad opera del cliente.

Durata operativa del prodotto:
Concepito per un solo utilizzo.

Prima dell‘uso:
A\ Prima dell'utilizzo controllare il prodotto per accertarsi che:
- la confezione sterile sia in perfette condizioni.
- lo strumento sia integro.
+ il tubo di protezione sia stato rimosso dalla punta delle
pinze.
+ le pinze siano collegate a una unita elettrochirurgica spen-
ta o in modalita stand-by.



A\ La mancata osservanza di tali istruzioni pud provocare
ustioni o scosse elettriche!

/\ NON utilizzare lo strumento se:

« & possibile riconoscere danni sulla confezione sterile o sulla
pinza.

* la confezione si & inumidita o € stata aperta.

+ l'indicatore di sterilita non ha il colore richiesto.

* la data di scadenza € superata.

Tenere sempre pronta una pinza bipolare sterile di ricambio!

Cavi elettrochirurgici:

Le pinze bipolari Sutter monouso sono destinate ad essere
usate con cavi bipolari con connettore US, fabbricati da Sutter
Medizintechnik GmbH. Se si utilizzano cavi di altri fabbricanti
accertarsi che il cavo sia inserito correttamente nello strumen-
to e nel generatore. Il cavo utilizzato deve essere progettato
per una tensione di aimeno 500 Vp.

Durante l‘uso:

A\ Operare sempre impostando la potenza minima necessar-
ia per ottenere I'effetto chirurgico desiderato.

A\ Pulire frequentemente le punte per rimuovere sangue e
residui di tessuto.

A\ Non appoggiare mai lo strumento sul paziente o nelle sue
immediate vicinanze durante l'intervento.
NON appoggiare sopra lo strumento oggetti pesanti.
Posare il cavo non a contatto del paziente e depositare gli
strumenti non utilizzati in posizione isolata dal paziente.

A\ Le punte delle pinze possono provocare lesioni!

A\ Le punte delle pinze possono surriscaldarsi in seguito
all'uso, tanto da provocare ustioni.

A\ Non utilizzare in presenza di sostanze infiammabili o
esplosive!

A\ Tensione max. 500 Vp

Conservazione / Trasporto:
A\ Osservare la data di scadenza della sterilita!



Conservare in un luogo asciutto. Proteggere dalla luce diretta
del sole. Conservare tra 10 °C e 30 °C, umidita relativa
30-80%, non condensante.

Istruzioni speciali:

Gli incidenti gravi generatisi in relazione all'utilizzo del pro-
dotto devono essere segnalati al costruttore e alle autorita
competenti dello Stato membro in cui hanno sede I'utilizzatore
elo il paziente.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH avverte esplicitamente di non
apportare modifiche allo strumento. Ogni modifica del pro-
dotto, oppure deviazione rispetto alle presenti istruzioni,
comporta I'esclusione della responsabilita da parte di Sutter
Medizintechnik.

Prodotto soggetto a modifiche. Attuale versione disponibile
allindirizzo www.sutter.med.de.

Spiegazione dei simboli:

Non utilizzare se la confezione & danneggiata

O Sistema di barriera sterile semplice

7 X, | Sistema a barriera sterile singola con imballag-
\

‘Q gio protettivo esterno

Dispositivo medic




Nederlands D

Product/gebruiker/verwijdering:

Elektrochirurgische hulpmiddelen mogen uitsluitend worden
gebruikt en verwijderd door daartoe opgeleid medisch per-
soneel!

Deze instructie vormt geen vervanging voor het lezen van de
gebruiksaanwijzing van het toegepaste elektrochirurgische
apparaat en bijbehorende hulpmiddelen. Voor meer gede-
tailleerde informatie over de elektrische veiligheid raden wij
de norm IEC TR 61289 of DIN EN 60601-2-2 bijblad 1 aan.

Steriel product:

A\ Het instrument NIET opnieuw gebruiken.

De gebruikte temperatuurgevoelige kunststoffen zijn met
betrekking tot potentieel geschikte reinigings- en sterilisatie-
processen niet goedgekeurd.

Voer het instrument af volgens de interne richtlijnen van het
ziekenhuis voor scherpe, biologisch besmette voorwerpen.

Beoogd gebruik:
Swyng® non-stick bipolaire pincetten single-use worden bij
chirurgische ingrepen gebruikt om weefsel te coaguleren.

Contra-indicaties
* Nieuwe sterilisatie van het gebruikte product door de klant.

Levensduur:
Alleen voor eenmalig gebruik.

Voor het gebruik:
A\ Controleer het product voorafgaand aan gebruik op:
- Perfecte staat van de steriele verpakking.
- De ongeschonden staat van het instrument.
+ Beschermingslang van de punten van het pincet aftrekken.
* Het pincet alleen op het elektrochirurgische apparaat of in
de stand-bymodus aansluiten.



A\ Indien u deze aanwijzingen niet opvolgt, kan dat leiden
tot brandwonden en elektrische schokken!

A\ Het instrument NIET gebruiken wanneer:

« er schade aan de steriele verpakking of het pincet te zien is.

+ de verpakking vochtig geworden is of geopend werd.

+ de steriliteitsindicator niet de vereiste kleur heeft.

+ de vervaldatum is verstreken.

Houd altijd een steriele bipolaire pincet gereed ter vervanging!

Elektrochirurgische kabels:

Sutter bipolaire pincetten single-use zijn bedoeld voor gebruik
met bipolaire kabels met een US-penstekker, de fabrikant
hiervan is Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH. Bij het gebruik van
kabels van andere fabrikanten op de correcte zit van de
kabel aan het instrument en aan de generator letten. De
gebruikte kabel moet ontworpen zijn voor een spanning van
minstens 500 Vp.

Tijdens het gebruik:

A\ Gebruik altijd het laagst mogelijke vermogen om het
gewenste chirurgische effect te bereiken.

A\ U dient regelmatig bloed- en weefselresten van de
punten te vegen.

A\ Plaats het instrument tijdens de ingreep nooit op de
patiént of dicht in zijn/haar buurt.
Plaats GEEN zware voorwerpen erop. Leg kabels
geisoleerd van de patiént en bewaar ongebruikte instru-
menten afzonderlijk.

A\ De punten van de pincet kunnen letsel veroorzaken!

/A De punten van de pincet kunnen na het uitschakelen
van de RF-stroom zo heet zijn dat ze brandwonden
veroorzaken.

/\ Gebruik de pincet niet in de buurt van ontvlambare of
explosieve stoffen!

A\ Max. spanning 500 Vp

Opslag/transport:
A\ Let op de vervaldatum van de steriliteit!



Op een droge plaats bewaren. Tegen zonnestraling bescher-
men. Opslag bij 10 °C tot 30 °C, relatieve luchtvochtigheid
30-80%, niet condenserend.

Bijzondere aanwijzingen:

Ernstige incidenten gerelateerd aan het product moeten
worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit
van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiént is geves-
tigd.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH waarschuwt uitdrukkelijk tegen
wijzigen van het instrument. Alle wijzigingen of afwijkingen
van de hier gegeven aanwijzingen leiden tot uitsluiting van
aansprakelijkheid door Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden. De actuele versie is beschikbaar
op: www.sutter-med.de.

Verklaring van de gebruikte symbolen:

Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is

O Enkelvoudig steriel barriéresysteem

O‘ Enkelvoudig steriel barrieresysteem met
S=—==" | externe beschermingsverpakking

Medisch hulpmiddel




Portugués @D

Produto / Utilizadores / Eliminagao:

A utilizagdo e eliminagdo de acessdrios para eletrocirurgia
estdo reservadas exclusivamente a pessoal médico expe-
riente!

Estas instrugoes ndo substituem a leitura do manual de
instrugdes do instrumento de eletrocirurgia e demais
acessorios utilizados. Para mais informagdes sobre a segu-
ranca elétrica recomendamos a norma IEC TR 61289 ou DIN
EN 60601-2-2 adenda 1.

Produto esterilizado:

A NAO reprocessar o instrumento.

Os plasticos termolabeis utilizados ndo foram validados no
que diz respeito a procedimentos de limpeza e esterilizagdo
potencialmente adequados.

Eliminar o instrumento de acordo com as diretrizes internas
do hospital para objetos cortantes e biologicamente con-
taminados.

Finalidade:
As pingas bipolares antiaderentes Swyng® de uso Unico sdo
utilizadas em procedimentos cirlrrgicos para coagular o tecido.

Contraindicagdes
+ Reesterilizagdo do produto usado pelo cliente.
Vida atil:
Apenas para uso Unico.
Antes da utilizagao:
A\ Verificar o produto antes da sua utilizagéo:
- Estado perfeito da embalagem esterilizada.
- Integridade do instrumento.
+ Retirar a tubagem de protecéo das pontas das pingas.
+ Ligar a pinga apenas ao equipamento de eletrocirurgia
desligado ou no modo em espera.



A\ A ndo observancia pode resultar em queimaduras e
choques elétricos!

A NAO utilizar o instrumento se:

+ danos na embalagem esterilizada ou na pinga so visiveis.

+ a embalagem ficou humida ou foi aberta.

+ o indicador de esterilidade ndo é da cor necessaria.

+ a data de expiragdo ja passou.

Mantenha sempre a pinga bipolar estéril pronto a ser sub-

stituidal

Cabos eletrocirirgicos:

As pingas bipolares de uso Unico destinam-se ao uso com
cabos de bipolares com ficha de pino norte-americana, cujo
fabricante é Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH. Ao utilizar cabos
de outros fabricantes, certifique-se de que o cabo esta cor-
retamente fixo no instrumento e no gerador. O cabo utilizado
deve ser concebido para uma tenséo de pelo menos 500 Vp.

Durante da utilizagao:

A\ Trabalhar sempre com as configuragdes de poténcia
minimas para o efeito cirtrgico pretendido.

A\ Limpar regularmente os residuos de sangue e de tecidos
das pontas.

A\ Nunca colocar o instrumento sobre o paciente ou na sua
proximidade imediata durante a intervencéo.
NAO coloque objetos pesados sobre ele. Colocar o cabo
de forma isolada do paciente e armazenar os instrumen-
tos nao utilizados de forma isolada.

A\ As pontas das pingas podem provocar ferimentos!

A\ As pontas das pingas podem estar tdo quentes que
provocam queimaduras imediatamente depois de desligar
a corrente de RF.

A\ Nao utilizar na presenga de substancias inflamaveis ou
explosivas!

A\ Tensao max. 500 Vp



Armazenamentol/transporte:

A\ Observar a data de expiragdo da esterilidade!

Armazenar em lugar seco. Proteger contra o sol. Armazena-
mento a 10 °C a 30 °C, humidade relativa 30- 80 %, sem
condensagao.

Instrugdes especiais:

Os incidentes graves relacionados com o produto devem
ser comunicados ao fabricante e & autoridade competente
do Estado-Membro em que o utilizador e/ou o doente se
encontram estabelecidos.

A Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH adverte expressamente con-
tra a alteragdo do instrumento. Cada alteragdo, bem como
cada desvio das instrucdes aqui dadas, leva a exclusédo de
responsabilidade por parte da Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH.

Reservado o direito a alteragées. Versédo atual disponivel em
www.sutter-med.de.

Explicagdo dos simbolos:

Néo utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada

O Sistema de barreira estéril simples

O‘ Sistema unico de barreira estéril com
S=—==" | embalagem exterior de protegao

Dispositivo médico




Produkt/anvandare/avfallshantering:

Tillbehdr for elektrokirurgi maste anvandas och avfallshan-
teras av medicinskt kunnig personal!

Denna anvisning ersétter inte l&sningen av bruksanvisningen
for den elektrokirurgiska enheten och andra tillbehér som
anvénds. For vidare information om elektrisk sakerhet rekom-
menderar vi IEC TR 61289 eller DIN EN 60601-2-2- bilaga 1.

Steril produkt:

/\ Rengor INTE instrumentet efter anvandning.

De vérmekansliga plaster som anvands har inte validerats
med avseende pa potentiellt 1ampliga rengdrings- och ster-
iliseringsmetoder.

Avfallshantera instrumentet enligt sjukhusets interna riktlinjer
for vassa, biologiskt kontaminerade foremal.

Avsedd anvéndning:
Swyng® bipoldra non-stick-pincetter for engangsbruk anvénds
endast vid kirurgiska ingrepp for koagulering av vavnader.

Kontraindikationer
* Resterilisering av den anvénda produkten genom kunden.

Livslangd:
Endast fér engangsbruk.

Infér anvéndningen:

A\ Kontrollera produkten infor anvéndningen med avseende
pa foljande:
- Den sterila forpackningen r i ett felfritt skick.
- Instrumentet har inga skador.

« Dra av skyddsslangen fran pincettspetsarna.

« Anslut pincetten endast till en avstangd, elektrokirurgisk

enhet eller som befinner sig i vilolage.

/\ Om den hér anvisningen inte foljs, kan det leda il

brénnskador och elektriska stotar!



A\ Anvéand INTE instrumentet i foljande fall:

+ Det finns synliga skador pa den sterila férpackningen eller
pa pincetten.

« Férpackningen har blivit fuktig eller har dppnats.

« Sterilitetsindikatorn har inte ratt farg.

+ Hallbarhetsdatumet har gatt ut.

Ha alltid en steril, bipolar pincett till hands som reserv!

Elektrokirurgisk kabel:

Sutters bipolara pincetter for engangsbruk ar avsedda for
anvandning med bipolara kablar med stiftkontakter for US,
tillverkade av Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH. Var noga med
att kabeln sitter korrekt pa instrumentet och pa generatorn,
om kablar fran andra anvandare anvands. Den kabel som
anvands maste vara framtagen for en spanning pa minst
500 Vp.

Under anvandningen:

A\ Arbeta alltid med den lagsta effektinstallningen for
o6nskad kirurgisk effekt.

A\ Torka regelbundet av blod och vévnadsrester fran
spetsen.

/\ Légg aldrig instrumentet pa eller nara patienten under
ett ingrepp.
Lagg INGA tunga foremal pa instrumentet. Dra kabeln
isolerat fran patienten och forvara oanvanda instrument
isolerat.

A\ Pincettspetsarna kan orsaka personskador!

A\ Omedelbart efter att RF-strémmen har stangts av,
kan pincettspetsarna vara sa heta, att de orsakar
brénnskador.

A\ Anvénd den inte i narheten av brénnbara eller explosiva
materia!

A\ Maximal spanning 500 Vp



Lagring/transport:

A\ Beakta forfallodatumet for steriliteten!

Lagra produkten torrt. Skydda produkten mot solljus. Forvara
produkten vid 10-30 °C i en icke kondenserande, relativ luft-
fuktighet pa 30-80 %.

Sarskilda anvisningar:

Allvarliga handelser som intréffar i samband med produkten
ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behériga myndigheten
pa den ort, dar anvéndaren och/eller patienten bor.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH varnar uttryckligen for att gora
andringar pa instrumentet. Varje andring och varje avvikelse
fran de anvisningar som ges hér, leder till att Sutter Medizin-
technik GmbH befrias fran allt ansvar.

Ratt till &ndringar forbehalles. Aktuell version finns pa www.
sutter-med.de.

Férklaring av symbolerna:

Anvand inte produkten, om forpackningen ar
skadad.

O Enkelt sterilbarriérsystem

O‘ Enkelt sterilbarriérsystem med yttre
S=—==" | skyddsférpackning

Medicinteknisk produkt




Produkt / bruger / bortskaffelse:

Elektrokirurgisk tilbehgr ma kun anvendes og bortskaffes af
sagkyndigt medicinsk personale!

Denne vejledning er ingen erstatning for at leese instruk-
tionsbogen til det anvendte elektrokirurgiske apparat og
andet tilbehor. Med henblik pa videregaende oplysninger om
elektrisk sikkerhed anbefaler vi [EC TR 61289 eller DIN EN
60601-2-2 tilleeg 1.

Sterilt produkt:

A\ Instrurmentet ma IKKE genbruges.

De anvendte termolabile plastmaterialer er ikke valideret il
potentielt egnede renggrings- og steriliseringsmetoder.
Instrumentet bortskaffes i henhold til hospitalets interne
retningslinjer for skarpe, biologisk kontaminerede genstande.

Formal:
Swyng® kleebefrie bipolare pincetter il engangsbrug anvendes
pa kirurgiske indgreb til koagulering af vaev.

Kontraindikationer
+ Det brugte produkt re-stiliseres af kunden.

Levetid:
Kun til engangsbrug.

Forud for anvendelsen:

A\ Produktet kontrolleres forud for anvendelsen for:
- At den sterile emballage er i upaklagelig stand.
- Instrumentets integritet.

+ Traek beskyttelsesslangen af pincettens spids.

+ Elektroden ma kun tilsluttes et frakoblet elektrokirurgisk

apparat eller i standby-modus.

A\ Ikke-overholdelse kan forarsage forbreendinger og elek-

trisk sted!



A\ Instrumentet ma IKKE anvendes, hvis:

+ Der er synlige skader pa steril-emballagen eller elektroden.
+ emballagen er blevet fugtig eller har veeret abnet.

+ sterilitetsindikatoren ikke har den pakreaevede farve.

« forfaldsdatoen er overskredet.

Hold altid en steril bipolar elektrode klar som erstatning!

Elektro-kirurgiske kabler:

Sutter bipoleere pincetter til engangsbrug er beregnet til
anvendelse sammen med bipolare kabler med US-banan-
stik, som fremstilles af Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH. Néar
der anvendes kabler fra andre producenter, skal du veere
opmeerksom pa generatoren, og at kablet sidder korrekt pa
instrumentet. Det anvendte kabel skal veere konstrueret til en
speending til mindst 500 Vp.

Under anvendelsen:

A\ Arbejd altid med den laveste effektindstilling til den
gnskede kirurgiske effekt.

A\ Tor jeevnlig blod- og veevsrester af spidserne.

A\ Leeg aldrig instrumentet fra dig pa patienten eller i
dennes umiddelbare naerhed under indgrebet.

Der ma IKKE lzegges nogen tunge genstande ovenpa.
Kablet udlzegges isoleret fra patienten og ubenyttede
instrumenter opbevares isoleret.

A\ Pincetspidser kan forarsage kveestelser!

A\ Elektrodespidser kan umiddelbart efter frakobling af
RF-strgmmen veere sa varme, at de forarsager for-
braendinger.

A\ Ma ikke anvendes ved tilstedevaerelse af breendbare eller
eksplosive stoffer!

A\ Maks. spaending 500 Vp

Opbevaring/ transport:

A\ Veer opmeerksom pa forfaldsdato for sterilitet!

Opbevares tert. Beskyt mod solstraler. Opbevaring ved 10 °C
til 30 °C, relativ luftfugtighed 30 - 80 %, ikke kondenserende.



Sarlige anvisninger:

Alvorlige haendelser, der er sket i forbindelse med produktet,
skal meddeles til producenten og den ansvarlige myndighed
i medlemsstaten, som brugeren eller patienten opholder sig i.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH advarer udtrykkeligt mod at fore-
tage eendring af instrumentet. Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH
patager sig intet ansvar for som helst aendring eller afvigelse,
der afviger fra de foreliggende oplysninger.

/Endringer forbeholdes. Aktuel version tilgeengelig under
www.sutter-med.de.

Forklaring af symboler:

Ma ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er
beskadiget

Q Enkelt, sterilt barrieresystem

O‘ Enkelt-sterilbarrieresystem med udvendig,
S=—==" | beskyttende emballage

Medicinsk produkt




Suomalainen ([ Fi ]

Tuote / Kayttaja / Havitys:

Sahkokirurgisia lisalaitteita saa kayttaa ja havittaa vain pateva
hoitohenkilékunta!

N&mé ohjeet eivat korvaa kéytdssa olevan sahkokirurgisen
laitteen ja sen lisdlaitteiden kéyttdohjeiden Iukemista. Séh-
kéturvallisuutta koskevia lisétietoja varten suosittelemme IEC
TR 61289 tai DIN EN 60601-2-2:n lisélehti 1.

Steriili tuote:

A ALA Kasittele laitetta uudelleen.

Kaytetyille [ampdé kestamattomille muoveille ei ole olemassa
vahvistettuja puhdistus- ja sterilointimenetelmia.

Instrumentti h&vitetdén sairaalan sisdisten méaéréysten
mukaisesti teravand, biologisesti saastuneena esineena.

Kayttotarkoitus:

Swyng® kertakayttoisia tarttumattomia bipolaarisia pinsetteja
kéytetdan kirurgisissa toimenpiteissa kudoksen hyydyttdmi-
seen.

Vasta-aiheet
* Kaytetyn tuotteen uudelleensterilointi asiakkaan toimesta.
Kayttoika:
Kertakayttoinen.
Ennen kayttoa:
A\ Tuote on tarkistettava ennen kayttoa seuraavasti:
- Steriilipakkauksen moitteeton kunto.
- Instrumentin eheys.
+ Poista suojaputki pinsettien karjista.
* Pinsetin saa kiinnittaa vain, jos sahkokirurgialaite on kyt-
ketty pois p&alta tai jos se on valmiustilassa.
/\ Ohjeen noudattamatta jattaminen voi johtaa palovammoi-
hin tai sahkoiskuihin!



A\ Instrumenttia El saa kayttaa, jos:

+ steriilipakkauksessa tai pinseteissa on nékyvid vaurioita.
+ pakkaus on kostea tai avattu.

+ steriiliysosoitin ei ndyté vaadittavaa varia.

+ viimeinen kéyttopéiva on ohitettu.

Pida aina steriili bipolaarinen pinsetti kayttévalmiina!

Sahkokirurgiset johdot:

Sutterin kertakayttdiset bipolaariset pinsetit on tarkoitettu
kéytettdvéksi yhdessa bipolaaristen johtojen kanssa, joissa
on US-nastaliitin ja joiden valmistaja on Sutter Medizintechnik
GmbH. Kun kaytat muiden valmistajien johtoja, varmista,
ettd johto on kunnolla paikallaan instrumentissa ja gener-
aattorissa. Kaytettavan johdon on kestettava vahintadn 500
Vp:n jannitetta.

Kéyton aikana:

/\ Kayta aina pieninta tehoasetusta halutun kirurgisen vaiku-
tuksen aikaansaamiseksi.

A\ Veri- ja kudosjadmat on pyyhittava karjista saannollisesti.

A\ Instrumenttia ei saa kayton aikana koskaan asettaa poti-
laan paélle tai hanen valittdmaan laheisyyteensa.
Sen paélle EI SAA laittaa painavia esineitd. Johdot on
eristettava potilaasta ja kayttdmattdmat instrumentit on
pidettava niin ikdan eristettyina.

/\ Pinsettien karjet voivat aiheuttaa vammojal

/A Pinsettien karjet voivat olla valittoméasti radiotaajuusvirran
pois kytkemisen jalkeen niin kuumat, etté ne voivat aiheut-
taa palovammoja.

/\ Eisaa kayttaa palavien tai rajahtavien aineiden laheisyydessa!

A\ Suurin jannite 500 Vp

Varastointi/kuljetus:

A\ Steriiliyden viimeiseen kayttdpédivadn on kiinnitettava
huomiota!

Varastoitava kuivassa paikassa. Suojattava auringonvalolta.

Varastointi lampétilassa 10 °C - 30 °C, suhteellinen kosteus

30-80 %, ei kondensoituvaa.



Erityiset vihjeet:

Tuotteeseen liittyvistd vakavista tapauksista on imoitetta-
va valmistajalle ja sen jasenvaltion toimivaltaiselle virano-
maiselle, jossa kéyttéja ja/tai potilas asuu.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH varoittaa erityisesti, etta instru-
menttia ei saa muunnella. Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH ei
vastaa tuotteesta, jos sitd on muutettu tai jos ndisté ohjeista
on poikettu.

Oikeus muutoksiin pidatetdan. Ajankohtainen versio I6ytyy
osoitteesta www.sutter-med.de.

Symbolien selitys:

Ei saa kayttaa, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut

O Yksinkertainen steriili estejérjestelma

O‘ Yksinkertainen steriili estejarjestelma ulkoisella
S=—==" | suojapakkauksella

Ladketieteellinen laite




Produkt / Bruker / Avfallsbehandling:

Elektrokirurgisk tilbeher skal kun brukes og kastes av profes-
jonelt medisinsk personale!

Denne anvisningen erstatter ikke lesingen av bruksanvisnin-
gen for brukt elektrokirurgiapparat og ytterligere tilbehgr. For
ytterligere informasjon vedrgrende elektrisk sikkerhet anbefal-
ervi [EC TR 61289 eller DIN EN 60601-2-2 vedleggsblad 1.

Sterilt produkt:

A\ Instrumentet ma IKKE behandles for gjenbruk.

De brukte termolabile plaststoffene er ikke validert med hen-
syn til potensiell egnet rengjarings- og steriliseringsprosess.
Instrumentet skal kasseres i henhold il de sykehusinterne ret-
ningslinjene for skarpe, biologisk kontaminerte gjenstander.

Tiltenkt bruk:
Swyng® non-stick bipolare pinsetter til engangsbruk brukes il
koagulering av vev under kirurgiske inngrep.

Kontraindikasjoner
+ Resterilisering av det brukte produktet utfert av kunden.

Levetid:
Kun til engangsbruk.

For bruk:

A\ Kontroller produktet med hensyn til falgende for bruk:
- Lytefri tilstand pa den sterile pakningen.
- At produktet er uskadet.

+ Beskyttelsesslangen trekkes av pinsettuppen.

+ Pinsetten skal kun kobles til et elektrokirurgiapparat som

er utkoblet eller befinner seg i standbymodus.

A\ En ikke-overholdelse kan fare til forbrenninger og elek-

trisk stet!



A\ Instrumentet skal IKKE brukes hvis:

+ Synlige skader pa den sterile pakningen eller pa pinsetten.
+ Pakningen har blitt fuktig eller er pnet.

+ Sterilitetsindikatoren har ikke den ngdvendige fargen.

+ Forfallsdatoen er overskredet.

Hold alltid en steril bipolar pinsett klar som reserve!

Elektrokirurgiske kabler:

Sutter bipolare pinsetter til engangsbruk er tiltenkt bruk
sammen med bipolare kabler med US-stiftkontakt, produsert
av Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH. Ved bruk av kabler fra
annen produsent ma man sjekke at kabelen sitter riktig pa
instrumentet og generatoren. Den brukte kabelen m& vaere
dimensjonert for en spenning pa minst 500 Vp.

Under bruk:

A\ Jobb alltid med den laveste effektinnstillingen for den
onskede kirurgiske effekten.

A\ Tark regelmessig bort blod- og vevrester fra spissene.

A\ Under inngrepet ma man ikke legge fra seg instrumentet
pa pasienten eller i umiddelbar naerhet.
IKKE legg tunge gjenstander pa det. Legg kabelen isolert
fra pasienten og lagre ubrukte instrumenter isolert.

A\ Pinsettspisser kan forarsake personskader!

A\ Pinsettspisser kan veere veldig varme rett etter at
RF-stremmen er slatt av. Det kan medfere forbrenning.

A\ Skal ikke brukes under tilstedeveerelse av brennbare eller
eksplosive stoffer!

A\ Maks. spenning 500 Vp

Lagring/transport:

A\ Overhold forfallsdato for sterilitet!

Lagres tort. Skal beskyttes mot direkte sollys. Lagring ved
10 °C til 30 °C, relativ luftfuktighet 30- 80 %, ikke kondens-
erende.



Spesielle merknader:

Alvorlige hendelser som oppstar i forbindelse med produktet
skal varsles til produsenten og de ansvarlige myndighetene
i medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller pasienten er bosatt.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH advarer uttrykkelig mot & foran-
dre instrumentet. Enhver forandring samt avvik fra de angitte
anvisningene forer til utelukkelse av erstatningsansvar fra
Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH.

Med forbehold om endringer. Aktuell versjon tilgiengelig
under www.sutter-med.de.

Forklaring pa symbolene:

Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet

Q Enkelt sterilbarrieresystem

O‘ Enkelt sterilbarrieresystem med ytre
S=—==" | beskyttelsesemballasje

Medisinsk produkt




Polski ([ pLJ

Produkt / Uzytkownik / Usuwanie:

Osprzet elektrochirurgiczny moze byé uzytkowany i usuwany
jedynie przez wyszkolony personel medyczny!

Niniejsza instrukcja nie zastgpuje przeczytania instrukcji
uzytkowania stosowanego urzadzenia elektrochirurgicznego
i pozostatego osprzetu. Celem uzyskania dalszych informaciji
na temat bezpieczefstwa elektrycznego zalecamy lekture
IEC TR 61289 lub DIN EN 60601-2-2, zatacznik 1.

Produkt sterylny:

A Instrumentu NIE regenerowac¢ do ponownego uzytku.
Zastosowane niestabilne termicznie tworzywa sztuczne
nie zostaty zatwierdzone jako kompatybilne do stosowania
potencjalnie odpowiednich procedur czyszczenia i sterylizacji.
Instrument nalezy usuwaé zgodnie z wewnetrznymi przepis-
ami szpitala dotyczacymi ostrych, biologicznie skazonych
przedmiotow.

Przeznaczenie:
Jednorazowe, nieprzywierajace pesety bipolarne Swyng® sg
uzywane w zabiegach chirurgicznych do koagulacji tkanek.

Przeciwwskazania
« Ponowna sterylizacja zuzytego produktu przez klienta.

Zywotnosé:

Wytgcznie do jednorazowego uzytku.

Przed zastosowaniem:

A\ Przed zastosowaniem sprawdzi¢ produkt w nastepuja-
cych aspektach:
- Nienaruszony, fabryczny stan opakowan sterylnych.
- Fabryczna integralno$¢ instrumentu.

« Sciagnat rurke ochronna z koficéwek pesety.

+ Elektrode podtacza¢ jedynie do wylgczonego urzadzenia

elektrochirurgicznego lub bedacego w trybie czuwania.



A\ Nieprzestrzeganie tej zasady moze prowadzi¢ do poparze-
nia lub do porazenia elektrycznego!

A NIE UZYWAC instrumentu, jesli:

+ Widoczne jest uszkodzenie sterylnego opakowania lub
pesety.

+ Opakowanie zawilgotniato lub zostato otwarte.

+ Wskaznik sterylnosci nie ma wymaganego koloru.

* Przekroczona jest data przydatnosci do uzycia.

Jedng sterylng pesete bipolarng nalezy mie¢ zawsze do dys-

pozyciji jako gotowg na wymiang!

Kable elektrochirurgiczne:

Kleszcze bipolarne Sutter jednorazowego uzytku przeznac-
zone sg do stosowania z kablami bipolarnymi z wtykiem
US, ktorych producentem jest Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH.
W przypadku stosowania kabli innych producentéw nalezy
upewnic sie, ze kabel jest prawidtowo osadzony w instrumen-
cie i w generatorze. Zastosowany kabel musi by¢ zaprojek-
towany na napigcie co najmniej 500 Vp.

Podczas uzytkowania:

A\ Zawsze uzywac najnizszego ustawienia mocy dla zada-
nego efektu chirurgicznego.

A\ Regularnie $cierac resztki krwi i tkanki z koncowek.

A\ Podczas zabiegu nigdy nie odktadac instrumentu na ciele
pacjenta lub w jego bezposrednim sasiedztwie.
NIE ktas¢ na nim ciezkich przedmiotow. Utozy¢ kable z
dala od pacjenta i nieuzywane instrumenty odfozy¢ w
wystarczajacej odlegtosci.

A\ Koncowki peset moga spowodowac skaleczenial

A\ Koncowki peset bezposrednio po uzyciu moga by¢ na
tyle gorace, ze nawet po wytaczeniu pradu RF spowodu-
ja poparzenia.

A\ Nie stosowac¢ w zadnym przypadku w poblizu materiatow
palnych lub wybuchowych!

A\ Maks. napiecie 500 Vp



Magazynowanie / transport:

A\ Przestrzega¢ daty uptywu waznosci sterylizacji!
Magazynowa¢ w suchych warunkach. Chroni¢ przed
nastonecznieniem. Magazynowanie w temperaturze od 10°C
do 30°C, w warunkach wilgotnosci wzglednej od 30 do 80%,
bez kondensacji wilgoci.

Wskazowki szczegolne:

Powazne zdarzenia zwigzane z eksploatacjg produktu nalezy
zgtasza¢ producentowi i wiasciwemu organowi panstwa
cztonkowskiego Unii Europejskiej, w ktorym uzytkownik i/lub
pacjent ma swojq siedzibg i/lub miejsce zamieszkania.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH z calym naciskiem ostrzega
przed prébami zmian w konstrukcji instrumentu. Kazda zmi-
ana oraz kazde odstepstwo od wydanych instrukcji prowadzi
do wygasniecia odpowiedzialnosci firmy Sutter Medizintech-
nik GmbH.

Zastrzega sig prawo do zmian. Aktualna wersja dostepna na
stronie: www.sutter-med.de.

Objasnienie symboli:

W razie stwierdzenia uszkodzenia opakowania
nalezy zaniecha¢ uzytkowania

O Pojedynczy system bariery sterynej

\O‘ System pojedynczej barilery sterylnej z
S=—==" | zewnetrznym opakowaniem ochronnym

Produkt medyczny




MpoaykT / non3satenu / u3xBbpnsHe:
EnekTpoxvpyprudnute npuHaanexHoctu Tpsbea fa ce
131on3BaT 1 U3XBBPMAT CamMo OT KOMMETEHTEH MeANLMHCKA
nepcoxan!

Taan MHCTPYKLYMS He 3aMeCTBa NPOYUTAHETO Ha MHCTPYKUNATA
3a ynotpeba Ha 13nonaBaHns enekTpoXMpYpriyeH ypea 1 Ha
ApyruTe NpUHaZANeXHocTU. 3a AOMbAHUTENHa MH(opMaLKs
OTHOCHO enekTpuyeckata GesonacHoct npenopbysame IEC
TR 61289 unu DIN EN 60601-2-2 Mpunoxetue 1.

CTepuneH npoaykT:

/\ HE noanaraiite MHCTpyMeHTa Ha NoBTOpHa 0bpaboTka.
M3nonaeaHuTe TepMonabunHu nnactmacy He ca Banuavpaqu
Mo OTHOLUEHME Ha MOTEHUMANHO MOAXOAsWM MeToau Ha
MOYUCTBaHe W CTepUnM3aLs.

M3xBbpnsiiTe MHCTPyMEHTa CbrnacHo BbTpebonHUYHMTE
yKa3aHus 3a 0CTpu, BUONOTMYHO 3aMbpCeHN NPeaMETH.

MpepHa3HayeHue:

Swyng® GunonspHUTE NMMHCETY C MOKPUTUE NPOTUB NpUrapsiHe,
npeaBuUaeHN 3a efHokpaTHa ynotpeGa, ce w3nonaeaTt npu
XVIPYPIUYH UHTEPBEHLMM 3@ KOarynawusi Ha TbkaH.

MpoTuBonokasanus:
+ PecTepunuaauys Ha U3nonasaHusi NpoayKT OT KIneHTa.

EkcnnoartaluoHeH X1BOT:
Camo 3a eHokpaTtHa ynotpeba.

Mpeau usnonssaxeto:
/A Mpeau 13nonasaHeTo NPoOBEPETE NPoAyKTa 3a:
- BesynpeyHo CbCTOsHWE Ha CTepunHaTa onakoBKa.
- HeBpeanmocT Ha MHCTpyMeHTa.
* M3agbpnanTe 3alLMTHOTO MbBKABO MOKPUTHE OT BbPXOBETE
Ha NnuHceTaTa.



* MpucbeanHsBaiiTe NMHCETaTa CaMo KbM U3KMKOYEH
€NeKTPOXMPYPIUYEH ypea Uin B PEXIM Ha rOTOBHOCT
(Standby).

/\ Hecna3BaHeTo Ha TesW ykasaHusi MOxe Aa AoBefe A0

n3rapsiHist 1 enektpudecku yaapu!

A\ He n3nonsBaiite MHCTPYMEHTA, aKo:

* Ce pasrnosHaBaT MoBpeAN Ha CTepurHaTa onakoBka Uin Ha
nuHceTara.

* OrnakoBKaTa € HaBMaxHeHa Unu OTBOpeHa.

* VHAMKATOPBT 3a CTEPUNM3ALMS HiMa HeobX0AMMMS LBSIT.

* CPOKBT Ha FOAHOCT € U3TEKbI.

[lpbxTe BUHArK B rOTOBHOCT CTepunHa GunonsipHa nuHceTa

kaTto pesepaa!

EnekTpoxupypruynm kabenu:

Sutter GunonspHuTe NuHCETM 3a eAHokpaTHa ynotpeba
ca npeAHasHayeHn 3a u3nonssaHe ¢ GunonspHn kabenu
¢ US wudros wencen, unuto npoussoauten e Sutter
Medizintechnik GmbH. Mpu u3nonssaHe Ha kabenu ot
Apyr MPOW3BOAMTENN MOMS BHUMABaiiTe 3a MPaBUMHOTO
pasnonoxeHne Ha kabena cnpsiMo UHCTPYMeHTa, KakTo U 3a
reHepaTopa. V13nonasaHusT kaben TpsiGea Aa e npeasuaeH
3a HanpexeHue Han-manko 500 Vp.

Mo Bpeme Ha u3non3saHeTo:

/\ PaboTeTe BMHArW C Hali-HUCKaTa HacTpoWka Ha
MOLLHOCTTa, HeobX0AMMA 3a KenaHus XMpypruyeH edekT.

/\ PepoBHO U3TpuBaiiTe OCTaTbLuTE OT KPbB W TbKaH OT
BbPXOBETE.

/\ Hukora He ocTaBsifiTe MHCTPyMEHTa Mo Bpeme Ha
VHTEPBEHLMATA BbPXY NaLMeHTa unu B HenocpeacTeeHa
6n130CT A0 Hero.

HE nocTaBsiiTe TeXK1 NpeaMeT BbPXY Hero.
lMocraBsiiTe kabena Ha M30NMPaHO OT NauueHTa
MSICTO 1 CbXPaHsIBaiATE M30NMPaHO HEN3NON3BaHUTe
VHCTPYMEHTH.

/\ BbpxoBeTe Ha MNuHceTata MoraT Aa Npeaussukat
HapaHsiBaHus!



/\ BbpxoBeTe Ha NMuHceTaTa MoraT Aa Ce HaropeLst
HenocpescTBEHO cned  u3knoysaHe Ha RF - Toka
[I0TONKOBA, Y€ Aa NpeAn3BuKaT U3rapsHIs.

A\ He wu3nonsgaiite npu HanuMuMe Ha 3ananumu  unu
eKCcnno3nBHu BelyecTaal

A\ Makc. Hanpexenue 500 Vp

CbXxpaHeHue | TpaHCnopT:

A\ CnasBaiiTe cpoka Ha AeNCTBME Ha cTepunHocTTa!
ChbxpaHsiBaiTe Ha Cyxo MACTO. MaseTe OT CIbHYEBM MbYM.
Cbxpanetue npu 10 °C o 30 °C, oTHOCUTENHA BNAXHOCT Ha
Bb3ayxa 30 - 80 %, He ce 06pa3yBa KOHAEH3aT.

CneuuanHu ykasaHus:

CepuosHM  WHUMAOEHTM, Bb3HWKHAaNM BbB Bpb3ka C
npogykTa, TpsibBa a ce cbobluaBaT Ha MpOM3BOAWTENS U
Ha CbOTBETHOTO BEJOMCTBO B CTpaHaTa umeHka, B KOSITO
npebvBaBa NON3BaTENST /UMM NALUEHTHT.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH npegynpexaaBa u3pnyHo
[la He Ce W3BBLPLUBAT M3MEHEHUS Ha MHCTpymeHTa. Besko
M3MEHEHME, KaKTO W BCAKO OTKIOHEHWE OT MOCOYEHWUTE TyK
yKasaHusl, BOAU O M3KIKOYBaHe Ha OTFOBOPHOCTTa OT Sutter
Medizintechnik GmbH.

3anassame cv NpaBoTO Ha NpoMeHu. AKTyanHaTa Bepcus €
[[ocTbnHa B www.sutter-med.de.

O6siCHeHWe Ha CUMBOMNTE:

)]a He Ce 1U3nonsea npu nospeaeHa onakoBka

O EAvHWYHa cTepunHa BapuepHa cuctema

\ | EAvHnuHa cTepunHa GapuepHa cuctema ¢
“ | BbHLUHa 3alUMTHA ONaKoBKa

MeanumHeKu NpoaykT




Produs / Utilizator / Eliminare deseuri:

Accesoriile pentru electrochirurgie pot fi utilizate si eliminate
ca deseu doar de catre personalul medical competent!
Aceste instructiuni nu scutesc personalul de obligativitatea de
a citi instructiunile de utilizare a aparatului de electrochirurgie
si a altor accesorii utilizate. Pentru alte informatii cu privire la
siguranta din punct de vedere electric va recomandam IEC
TR 61289 sau DIN EN 60601-2-2 anexa 1.

Produs steril:

A\ NU pregatiti instrumentul pentru reutilizare.
Componentele din plastic sensibile la céldurda nu au fost
validate pentru procedurile de curatare si sterilizare potential
potrivite.

Eliminati instrumentul conform directivelor spitalului referi-
toare la obiecte ascutite si contaminate biologic.

Utilizare conform destinatiei:
Pensele bipolare neadezive Swyng® de unica folosinta se folos-
esc la interventiile chirurgicale pentru coagularea tesuturilor.

Contraindicatii
* Resterilizarea produsului folosit de cétre clienti.

Durata de viata:
Doar pentru o singura folosire.

inainte de utilizare:

A\ Tnaintea folosirii produsului verificati ca:
- ambalajul steril s& fie intr-o stare ireprosabila.
- instrumentul sa fie integru.

« Trageti jos teaca de protectie de pe varful pensei.

+ Racordati pensa numai la aparatul de electrochirurgie

deconectat sau cand acesta se afla in modul standby.

A\ Prin nerespectarea acestei instructiuni se pot cauza arsuri

sau socuri electrice!



A\ NU folositi instrumentul, daca:

+ remarcati urme de deteriorare pe ambalajul steril sau pe
pensa.

+ ambalajul s-a umezit sau a fost deschis.

+ indicatorul de sterilitate nu are culoarea necesara.

+ data de expirare a fost depasita.

intotdeauna tineti la indemana o pensa bipolara sterild de

rezerva!

Cabluri electrochirurgice:

Pensele bipolare Sutter de unica folosinta sunt destinate uti-

lizérii impreuna cu cabluri bipolare avand stechere cu pini, ale

caror producator este societatea Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH

(S.R.L.). Daca folositi cabluri de la alti producatori, atunci

cablul sa se conecteze foarte bine atat la instrument, cat si

la generator. Cablul folosit sa fie conceput pentru o tensiune
de cel putin 500 Vp.

in timpul utilizarii:

A\ Lucrati mereu cu valoarea minima a puterii care a fost
setata pentru obtinerea efectului chirurgical dorit.

A\ Stergeti in mod regulat resturile de séange si tesut de pe
varfuri.

Aln timpul interventiei nu lasati niciodatd instrumen-
tul sa stea pe pacient sau in imediata sa apropiere.
NU asezati obiecte grele pe acesta. Pozati cablurile astfel
ncat sa protejati pacientul, iar instrumentarul nefolosit
depozitati-| in locuri izolate.

A\ Varfurile pensei pot cauza vatamari!

A\ Imediat dupa decuplarea curentului RF, varfurile penselor
pot fi atat de fierbinti, incat ele provoaca arsuri.

A\ A nu se utiliza in prezenta unor materiale inflamabile sau
explozive!

A\ Tensiune maxima 500 Vp



Depozitare/Transport:

A\ Respectati data de expirare pentru sterilitate!

A se pastra la loc uscat. Protejati de razele solare. Depozi-
tare la 10 °C pana la 30 °C, umiditate relativa 30-80 %, fara
condensare.

Instructiuni speciale:

Accidentele grave aparute in urma folosirii produsului se vor
raporta atat producatorului, ct si autoritatilor competente din
statul membru in care este stabilit utilizatorul/pacientul.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH va avertizeaza expres impotri-
va modificarii instrumentului. Orice modificare, cat si orice
abateri de la instructiunile prezentate aici duc la excluderea
responsabilitatii din partea Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH.

Ne rezervam dreptul de a efectua modificari. Versiunea
actualizata se poate gasi accesand linkul www.sutter-med.de.

Explicarea simbolurilor:

Daca ambalajul se deterioreaza, nu il folositi

O Sistem simplu de bariera sterila

7 X, | Sistem de bariera sterila simpla cu ambalaj de
\

‘Q protectie exterior

Produs medical




Slovensky D

Produkt / Pouzivatel / Likvidacia:

Elektrochirurgické prislusenstvo smie aplikovat’ a likvidovat
iba odborny medicinsky personal!

Tento navod nenahradza precitanie ndvodu na pouZivanie
pouzitého elektrochirurgického pristroja a dalsieho prislusen-
stva. Pre dal$ie informacie vzhiadom na elektrickii bez-
pecnost’ odporii¢ame IEC TR 61289 alebo DIN EN 60601-2-2,
priloha 1.

Sterilny produkt:

A\ In$trument opatovne NEUPRAVUJTE.

Pouzité termolabilné plasty nie su schvalené vzhiadom na
potencialne vhodny ¢istiaci a sterilizacny postup.

Indtrument zlikvidujte podia internych nemocniénych smemic
pre ostré, biologicky kontaminované predmety.

Urcenie Gcelu:

Swyng® non-stick bipoldrne pinzety single-use sa pouzivajl
pri chirurgickych zasahoch na koagulaciu tkaniva.

Kontraindikacie
+ Resterilizacia pouZitého vyrobku prostrednictvom zékaznika.
Zivotnost’:
Iba na jednorazové pouZzitie.
Pred aplikaciou:
A\ Produkt pred aplikaciou skontrolujte vzhiadom na:
- Bezchybny stav sterilného obalu.
- Neporusenost’ indtrumentu.
+ Stiahnite ochrannu hadicu z hrotu pinzety.
+ Pinzetu pripajajte iba na vypnuty elektrochirurgicky pristroj
alebo v pohotovostnom rezime.
A\ Nedodrziavanie moze viest' k popalenindm a zasahom
elektrickym pradom!
A Indtrument NEPOUZIVAJTE vtedy, ked:



+ Poskodenia na sterilnom obale alebo na pinzete su roz-
poznateiné.

« obal sa zvih¢il alebo bol otvoreny.

« indikator sterility neméa pozadovanu farbu.

* bol prekrogeny datum prepadnutia.

Drzte vzdy pripravenu jednu sterilnd bipolarnu pinzetu!

Elektrochirurgické kable:
Sutter bipolarne pinzety single-use s uréené na pouZitie
s bipolarnymi kablami s US-konektormi s kolikmi, ktorych
vyrobcom je spolocnost’ Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH. Pri
pouziti kablov inych vyrobcov davajte, prosim, pozor na
spravne osadenie kabla na instrumente, ako aj na generatore.
Pouzity kabel musi byt dimenzovany pre napétie minimalne
500 Vp.
Pocas aplikacie:
chirurgicky efekt.
A\ Pravidelne utierajte z hrotov zvysky krvi a tkaniva.
A\ Pocas zasahu neodkladajte nikdy instrument na pacienta
alebo v jeho bezprostrednej blizkosti.
Nekladte nafi ZIADNE tazké predmety. Polozte kabel
izolovane od pacienta a nepouzité indtrumenty skladujte
izolovane.
A\ Hroty pinzety mdzu sposobit’ poranenial
A\ Hroty pinzety mozu bezprostredne po vypnuti radiof-
rekvenéného prudu byt tak horce, Ze spdsobia popaleniny.
A Nepouzivajte v pritomnosti horfavych alebo vybugnych
latok!
A\ Max. napétie 500 Vp

Skladovanie/preprava:

A\ Zohladnite datum prepadnutia sterility!

Skladovat' v suchu. Chranit’ pred sineénym Ziarenim. Sklado-
vanie pri 10 °C az 30 °C, relativna vlhkost' vzduchu 30 - 80 %,
nekondenzujlca.



Zvlastne upozornenia:

Zavazné pripady vzniknuté v suvislosti s produktom je nutné
ohlasit’ vyrobcovi a kompetentnému organu ¢lenského $tatu,
v ktorom je pouzivatel a/alebo pacient usadeny.

Spolocnost’ Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH vyslovne varuje
pred tym, aby ste zmenili inStrument. Kazda zmena, ako aj
odchylka od tu uvedenych pokynov vedie k vyli¢eniu ruéenia
prostrednictvom spolo¢nosti Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH.

Zmeny vyhradené. Aktudlna verzia k dispozicii na stranke
www.sutter-med.de.

Vysvetlenie symbolov:

Pri poSkodenom baleni nepouzivat

Q Jednoduchy sterilny bariérovy systém

O‘ Jednoduchy sterilny bariérovy systém s
S=—==" | vonkaj§im ochrannym obalom

Medicinsky produkt




Slovenski (5]

Izdelek / uporabnik / odlaganje:

Elektrokirurski pribor lahko uporablja in med odpadke odlaga
samo strokovno medicinsko osebje!

Ta navodila ne nadome$¢ajo branja navodil za uporabo
uporabliene elektrokirurSke naprave in druge opreme. Za
nadaljnje informacije glede elektrine varnosti priporocamo
IEC TR 61289 ali DIN EN 60601-2-2, dodatek 1.

Sterilni izdelek:

A\ Instrumenta NE uporabljajte ponovno.

Uporabljeni termolabilni umetni materiali niso ocenjeni glede
potencialnih ustreznih postopkov ¢i$¢enja in sterilizacije.
Instrument odloZite med odpadke, v skladu z internimi smer-

nicami bolni$nice za ostre, biolo§ko kontaminirane predmete.
Predviden namen:

Swyng® bipolarna pinceta brez sprijemanja se uporablja pri
kirurskih posegih za koagulacijo tkiva.

Kontraindikacije

« Resterilizacija rabljenega izdelka pri stranki.

Zivljenjska doba:

Samo za enkratno uporabo.

Pred uporabo:

/A Pred uporabo preverite izdelek glede:
- brezhibnega stanja sterilne embalaze.
- neposkodovanja instrumenta.

« S konic pincete snemite zas¢itno cev.

* Pinceto prikljucite samo na izkloplieno elektrokirursko

napravo ali v na¢inu Standby - nagin pripravljenosti.

A\ Neupostevanje lahko pripelie do opeklin in elektricnih
udarov!

A\ Instrumenta NE uporabljajte, Ge:

* s0 na sterilni embalaZi ali pinceti vidne poskodbe.



* je embalaza vlazna ali je bila odprta.

+ Ce indikator sterilizacije nima zahtevane barve.

+ Ce je prekoracen datum zapadlosti.

Vedno imejte pripravijeno sterilno bipolarno pinceto za rezervo!

Elektrokirurski kabel:

Sutter bipolarne pincete za enkratno uporabo so namenjene
za uporabo z bipolarnimi kabli z ameri$kim vtiéem s pinom,
katerega proizvajalec je Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH. Ob
uporabi kablov drugih proizvajalcev bodite prosimo pozorni
na pravilno namestitev kabla na instrument in na generator.
Uporabljen kabel mora biti zasnovan za napetost vsaj 500 Vp.

Med uporabo:

A Vedno delajte z najnizjo nastavitvijo zmogljivosti, ki je
potrebna za kirurski ucinek.

/\ Redno obrisite ostanke krvi in tkiva s konic.

A\ Instrumentov med posegom nikoli ne odlagajte na
pacienta ali v njegovo neposredno blizino.
Nanj ne odlagajte NIKAKRSNIH tezkih predmetov. Kabel
poloZite izolirano stran od pacienta in izolirano hranite
neuporabljene instrumente.

A\ Konice pincet lahko povzrocijo poskodbe!

A\ Konice pincet so lahko neposredno po izklopu RF-toka
tako vroce, da povzroc€ijo opekline.

/\ Ne uporabljajte v blizini gorljivih ali eksplozivnih snovi!

A\ Maks. napetost 500 Vp

Skladiséenje/transport:

A\ Upostevajte datum zapadlosti sterilnosti!

Hraniti na suhem. Za&¢ititi pred sonénim sevanjem.
Skladiscenje pri 10 °C do 30 °C, relativna zraéna vlaznost
30-80 %, nekondenzacijsko.

Posebni napotki:

V zvezi z izdelkom nastajajoce resne tezave, se sporoCijo
proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu drzave ¢lanice, v kateri
ima uporabnik in/ali pacient svoj sedez.



Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH izrecno opozarja pred tem, da bi
instrument spreminjali. Vsaka sprememba in vsako odstopan-
je od tukaj navedenih napotkov pripelje do izkljucitve jamstva
podijetja Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH.

Pridrzana pravica do sprememb. Aktualna razli¢ica na voljo
na naslovu www.sutter-med.de.

Pojasnilo uporabljenih simbolov:

Ne uporabljajte, Ce je embalaza poskodovana

O Enojni sterilni pregradni sistem.

7 N | Enotni sterilni pregradni sistem z zunanjo
~==" | zas¢itno embalazo

Medicinski izdelek




Cesky (2]

Vyrobek / uzivatel / likvidace:

Elektrochirurgické pfisluSenstvi mize byt pouzivano a likvi-
dovano jen kvalifikovanym Iékafskym personalem!

Tyto pokyny nenahrazuji pfeéteni navodu k pouZziti toho-
to elektrochirurgického pfistroje a dalSiho prislusenstvi. K
ziskani dalSich informaci tykajicich se elektrickés bezpe¢no-
sti doporucujeme IEC TR 61289 nebo DIN EN 60601-2-2,
pfiloha 1.

Sterilni vyrobek:

A\ Tento nastroj NELZE znovu zpracovat.

Pouzité tepelné nestabilni plasty nejsou ovéfeny s ohledem
na potencialné vhodné ¢istici a sterilizacni procesy.

Nastroj zlikvidujte podle nemocnicnich internich pfedpist pro
ostré, biologicky kontaminované pfedméty.

Ugel pouziti:

Bipolarni pinzety Swyng® non-stick single-use se pouzivaji pfi
chirurgickych zasazich ke koagulaci tkané.

Kontraindikace
+ Opakovana sterilizace pouZitych vyrobkl zakaznikem.

Zivotnost:

Jen k jednorazovému pouZiti.

Pfed pouzitim:

A\ U vyrobku pred pouzitim zkontrolujte:
- Perfektni stav sterilniho obalu.
- Neporusenost nastroje.

+ Stahnéte ochranny navlek ze 3picek pinzety.

+ Pinzetu pfipojujte pouze k vypnutému elektrochirurgickému

pistroji nebo v rezimu standby.

A\ Nedodrzeni muze vést ke vzniku popalenin a Uraziim

elektrickym proudem!



A Nastroj NEPOUZIVEJTE, jestlize:

+ na sterilnim obalu nebo pinzeté jsou patrna poskozeni.

+ obal zvlhnul nebo byl otevien.

+ indikator sterilizace nema pozadovanou barvu.

* bylo pfekroCeno datum trvanlivosti.

VZzdy méjte pfipravenou nahradni sterilni bipolamni pinzetu!

Elektrochirurgické kabely:
Bipolarni pinzety-Sutter single-use jsou uréeny k pouziti s
bipolarnimi kabely s konektorem pro USA, jejichZ vyrobcem je
firma Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH. V pfipadé pouZiti kabell
jinych vyrobcli laskavé dbejte na spravné vedeni kabelu na
nastroji a generatoru. PouZity kabel musi byt dimenzovan na
min. napéti 500 Vp.

Béhem pouziti:
dovany chirurgicky efekt.

A\ Z hrotu pravidelné otirejte krev a zbytky tkané.

A\ 'V prubéhu zésahu neodkladejte v zadném pripadé nastroj
na pacienta ani do jeho bezprostredni blizkosti.

A Na nastroj nepokladejte ZADNE t&7ké predméty. Kabel
polozte izolované od pacienta a nepouzité nastroje skladu-
jte oddélené.

A\ Hroty pinzet mohou zpUsobit Uraz!

Hroty pinzet mohou byt bezprostfedné po vypnuti RF
proudu tak horké, ze mohou zpusobit popaleniny.

A\ Vyrobek nepouzivejte v blizkosti hoflavych nebo
vybusnych latek!

A\ Max. napéti 500 Vp

Skladovanilpreprava:

A\ Respektujte datum trvanlivosti sterilizace!

Skladujte v suchu. Chraite pfed slunecnim zafenim.
Skladovani pii teploté 10 °C az 30 °C a relativni vlhkosti
vzduchu 30- 80 % bez kondenzace.



Zvlastni upozornéni:

Zavazné pripady, k nimz do$lo v souvislosti s vyrobkem, je
tfeba oznamit vyrobci a pfislusnym uradim v clenském staté,
v némz je registrovan uzivatel a/nebo pacient.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH vyslovné varuje pred
provadénim zmén na nastroji. Kazda zména i kazda odchylka
od zde uvedenych pokynl vede k zaniku zaruky firmy Sutter
Medizintechnik GmbH.

Zmény vyhrazeny. Aktudini verze k dispozici na adrese www.
sutter-med.de.

Vysvétleni pouZitych symbold:

Nastroj v poskozeném obalu nepouzivejte

Q Jednoduchy sterilni bariérovy systém

O‘ Jednoduchy sterilni bariérovy systém s
S=—==" | vnéj§im ochrannym obalem

Medizinprodukt




Magyar D

Termék / Felhasznalé / Megsemmisités:

Az elektrosebészeti tartozékot csak szakképzett orvosi
személyzet hasznélhatja és semmisitheti meg!

A jelen utasitds nem helyettesiti a hasznélni kivant elek-
trosebészeti eszkdz vagy tovabbi tartozék hasznalati Gtmu-
tatéjanak elolvasasat. Az elektromos biztonséagra vonatkozo6
tovabbi informaciokért olvassa el a IEC TR 61289 vagy DIN
EN 60601-2-2 1. mellékletét.

Steril termék:

A\ Az eszkozt NE készitse el6 Ujrafelhasznalasra.

A felhasznalt, hére érzékeny miianyag alkatrészeket nincse-
nek jovahagyva, hogy ki legyenek téve a potencialis tisztitasi
és sterilizalasi eljarasoknak.

Az eszkdzt a korhaz éles és bioldgiailag szennyezett targ-
yakra vonatkozé iranyelveinek megfeleléen semmisitse meg.

Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat:

Az egyszer hasznalatos tapadasmentes bipolaris Swyng®
csipeszeket sebészeti beavatkozasokra hasznaljak szévetek
megalvadasara.

Ellenjavallatok
« Tilos a felhasznalt termék Ujrasterilizalasa.

Elettartam:
Csak egyszeri hasznalatra.

Hasznalat el6tt:

/\ Hasznalat el6tt a terméket ellendrizze a kovetkez6 szem-
pontok alapjan:
- A steril csomagolas allapota kifogastalan.
- Az eszkoz sértetlen.

* Huzza le a csipesz végén talalhaté véddhiivelyt.

+ A csipeszt csak kikapcsolt elektrosebészeti késziilékekhez,

vagy készenléti (standby) modban csatlakoztassa.



A\ Ennek az utasitdsnak a be nem tartasa égési sériilésekhez
és elektromos aramiitéshez vezethet!

A\ Az eszkozt NE haszndlja, ha:

+ a steril csomagolason vagy a csipeszen sériilések jeleit
észleli.

+ a csomagolas megnedvesedett, vagy ki volt nyitva.

« a sterilitdsjelz6 szine nem megfeleld.

* a lejarat datuma tdl van lépve.

Mindig legyen kéznél egy bipolaris csipesz, mint cserealk-

atrész!

Elektrosebészeti kabel:

Az egyszer hasznalatos bipolaris Sutter csipeszek US csatla-
kozdédugos bipolaris kabelekkel hasznalhatok, melyek gyarto-
ja a Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH. Ha mas gyartok kabeleit
hasznélja, akkor vigyazzon, hogy a kabel megfeleléen csat-
lakozzon az eszk6zhdz és a generatorhoz. A hasznalt kabel
egy minimalis 500 Vp értékii fesziltségnek legyen tervezve.

Hasznalat kozben:

A\ Mindig a kivént sebészeti hatashoz sziikséges legkisebb
teljesitménybeallitassal dolgozzon.

A\ Rendszeresen mossa le a vér- és szévetmaradvanyokat
a hegyekrél.

A\ A beavatkozas alatt az eszkézt soha ne helyezze a paci-
ensre vagy annak kozvetlen kozelébe.
Erre SOHA ne helyezzen nehéz targyakat. A kabelt a
pacienstdl elszigetelve vezesse el, a nem hasznalt esz-
kézoket szigetelve tarolja.

A\ A csipeszek hegyei sériiléseket okozhatnak!

A\ Az RF aram lekapcsolasat kovetGen a csipeszek végei még
olyan forrok lehetnek, hogy ezek égéseket okozhatnak.

A Ne hasznélja gyulékony vagy robbanékony anyagok
jelenlétében!

A\ Max. fesziiltség 500 Vp



Tarolas/Szallitas:

A\ Tartsa be a sterilitas lejarati idépontjat!

Szérazon tarolja. Ovja a napfénytsl. Tarolasi hémérséklet
10°C - 30 °C, relativ légnedvesség 30 - 80 %, nem kon-
denzalo.

Kiilonleges utasitasok:

A termékkel kapcsolatba hozhato sulyos baleseteket jelenteni
kell a gyartonak és azon tagallam illetékes hatésagainak, ahol
a felhasznald/paciens bejelentett lakcime taldlhatd.

A Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH kifejezetten megtiltia az
eszkdz modositasat. A termék barmilyen jellegli modositasa,
valamint az itt ismertetett utasitdsok mellézése kizarjak a
Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH barmilyen nemi felelésségét.

Madositasok joga fenntartva. Az aktudlis verzié elérhetd az
alabbi cimen: www.sutter-med.de.

Szimbélumok magyarazata:

Ne hasznalja, ha a csomagolas
megrongalodott

O Egyszerii sterilgat-rendszer

O‘ Egyszerii sterilgat-rendszer kiilsé
S=—==" | védécsomagolassal

Orvostechnikai termék




Gaminys / naudotojas / Salinimas:

Elektrochirurginius reikmenis naudoti ir Salinti leidZiama tik
kompetentingam medicinos personalui!

Si instrukcija neatleidzia nuo naudojamo elektrochirurginio
jrenginio ir kity reikmeny naudojimo instrukcijy skaitymo.
ISsamesnés informacijos dél susijusios su elektra saugos
rasite IEC TR 61289 arba DIN EN 60601-2-2 1 priede.

Sterilus gaminys:

A Sio instrumento NERUOSKITE pakartotinai.

Naudoti termolabilts plastikai dél potencialiai tinkamy valymo
ir sterilizacijos metody nevaliduoti.

Instrumentg $alinkite pagal vidines ligoninés nuostatas dél
astriy, biologiSkai uztersty daikty.

Paskirtis:
,Swyng® non-stick” vienkartiniai bipoliariniai pincetai naudoja-
mi chirurginiy operacijy metu audiniy koaguliacijai.

Kontraindikacijos
+ Kliento atliekama naudoto gaminio resterilizacija.

Eksploatavimo trukmé:
Tik vienkartiniam naudojimui.

Prie$ naudojima:

A\ Prie$ pradédami naudoti gaminj patikrinkite, ar:
— sterili pakuoté yra nepriekaistingos biklés;
- nepazeistas instrumentas.

+ Nuo pinceto galiuky nuimkite apsaugine Zamele.

+ Pincetg prijunkite tik prie i§jungto elektrochirurginio jrenginio

arba parinke budéjimo rezima.

A\ Kai nepaisoma $io nurodymo, galimi nudegimai ir elektros

srovés smugiai!



/\ NENAUDOKITE instrumento, jei:

+ yra pastebimy sterilios pakuotés arba pinceto pazeidimy;
« pakuoté sudrékusi arba buvo atidaryta;

« sterilumo indikatorius yra ne reikalaujamos spalvos;

* pasibaiges tinkamumo naudoti terminas.

Visada turékite atsarginj sterily bipoliarinj pinceta!

Elektrochirurginiai kabeliai:

,Sutter vienkartiniai bipoliariniai pincetai yra skirti naudoti
su bipoliariniais kabeliais su JT kistuku, kuriy gamintojas
yra ,Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH*. Naudojant kity gamintojy
kabelius, reikia atkreipti démesj, kad kabelis baty tinkamai
uzfiksuotas prie instrumento ir generatoriaus. Naudojamas
kabelis turi bati tinkamas bent 500 Vp jtampai.

Naudojimo metu:

A\ Visada dirbkite parinkg norimam chirurginiam efektui mazi-
ausig galios nustatyma.

A\ Reguliariai nuluostykite kraujo ir audiniy likucius nuo
galiuky.

A\ Operacijos metu niekada nedékite instrumento ant
paciento arba prie pat jo.
NEDEKITE ant vir$aus sunkiy daikty. Kabelj tieskite
izoliuodami nuo paciento ir nenaudotus instrumentus
laikykite izoliuotus.

A\ Pinceto galiukai gali suzaloti!

A\ 18jungus RD srove pincety galiukai gali biti jkaite ir sukelti
nudegimus.

A\ Nenaudokite, jei yra degiy arba sprogiy medziagy!

A\ Maks. jtampa 500 Vp

Laikymas / transportavimas:

A\ Atkreipkite démes;j | sterilumo terming!

Laikykite sausoje vietoje. Saugokite nuo saulés spinduliy.
Laikymo salygos: nuo 10 °C iki 30 °C, santykinis oro drégnis
30-80 %, be kondensato.



Specialiis nurodymai:

|vykus su gaminiu susijusiems rimtiems jvykiams reikia
pranesti gamintojui ir valstybés-nares, kurioje yra naudotojo ir
(arba) paciento jsikiirimo vieta, kompetentingai staigai.
L,Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH* jspéja, kad draudziama keisti
instrumenta. Bet kokio pakeitimo ir bet kokio nuokrypio nuo
Cia pateikty nurodymy atveju ,Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH*
neprisiima atsakomybés uz Zalg.

Mes pasiliekame teise keisti. Naujausig versijg rasite www.
sutter-med.de.

Simboliy paaiskinimas:

Nenaudokite, jei pakuoté pazeista

Q Vienkarsa sterilas barjeras sistéma

O‘ Vienguba steriliy barjery sistema su iSorine
S=—==" | apsaugine pakuote

Medicinos prietaisas




Latvijas O

Izstradajums/lietotajs/likvidacija:

Elektrokirurgiskos piederumus drikst lietot un likvidét tikai
profesionali mediciniskie darbinieki!

S7 instrukcija neaizstaj izmantotas elektrokirurgiskas iefices
un citu piederumu lietoSanas instrukcijas izlasi$anu. Papildu
informaciju par elektrisko droSumu iesakam skatfit IEC TR
61289 vai DIN EN 60601-2-2 1. pielikuma.

Sterils izstradajums:

A\ Instrumentu NEDRIKST sagatavot atkartoti.

Izmantota termolabila plastmasa nav apstiprinata attieciba uz
potenciali piemérotam firisanas un sterilizésanas metodém.
Likvidgjiet instrumentu saskana ar kiinikas iek$&jiem notei-
kumiem par asiem, biologiski kontaminétiem priekSmetiem.

Paredzétais mérkis:
Swyng® nepieliposas, vienreizlietojamas bipolaras pincetes
izmanto kirurgiskas operacijas audu koagulacijas noldka.

Kontrindikacijas
« Lietota izstradajuma atkartota sterilizéSana, ko veic klients.

LietoSanas laiks:
Tikai vienreizéjai lietoSanai.

Pirms lieto$anas:

A\ Pirms lieto$anas izstradajumam japarbauda:
- sterila iepakojuma nevainojams stavoklis.
- instrumenta veselums.

+ Nonemiet aizsargcauruliti no pincetes galiem.

« Pinceti pieslédziet tikai izslégtai elektrokirurgiskai iericei vai

gaidstaves reZima.

/A To neievérojot, var rasties apdegumi un elektriskie

triecieni!



A\ NELIETOJIET instrumentu, ja:

+ ir redzami sterila iepakojuma vai pincetes bojajumi.
+ iepakojums Kluvis mitrs vai ir bijis atvérts.

+ sterilitates indikators nav vajadzigaja krasa.

« ir parsniegts deriguma termins.

Vienmer turiet rezerve vienu sterilu bipolaro pinceti!

Elektrokirugijas vads:

Sutter vienreizlietojamas bipolaras pincetes ir paredzétas
lietoanai ar Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH raZotiem bipolariem
vadiem ar ASV tipa adatspraudkontaktu. lzmantojot citu
razotaju vadus, pieversiet uzmanibu vada pareizai pozicijai
pie instrumenta un generatora. lzmantotajam vadam ir jabat
paredzétam vismaz 500 Vp spriegumam.

Lietosanas laika:

A\ Vienmer stradajiet ar vajadzigajam kirurgiskajam efektam
zemako jaudas iestafijumu.

A\ No galiem regulari noslaukiet asinu un audu atliekas.

A\ Operacijas laika nekad nenovietojiet instrumentu uz
pacienta vai vina tie$a tuvuma.
NELIECIET uz ta smagus priekSmetus. VVadu novietojiet
izoléti no pacienta un nelietotus instrumentus glabajiet
izoléti.

/A Pincetes gali var izraisit traumas!

A\ Pincetes gali uzreiz péc RF stravas izslégsanas var biit tik
karsti, ka izraisa apdegumus.

A\ Nelietojiet uzliesmojosu vai spradzienbistamu vielu klat-
batné!

A\ Maks. spriegums 500 Vp

Glabasanaltransportésana:

A levérojiet sterilitates deriguma terminu!

Glabat sausa vieta. Sargat no saules stariem. Glabasa-
na 10°C fidz 30 °C temperatira, relativais gaisa mitrums
30-80%, bez kondensata.



Tpasi noradijumi:

Par smagiem gadijumiem saistiba ar razojumu ir jainformé
razotajs un lietotaja un/vai pacienta rezidences dalibvalsts
kompetenta iestade.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH neparprotami bridina neveikt
instrumenta izmainas. Jebkuras izmainas un novirze no
Seit sniegtajiem noradijumiem izraisa Sutter Medizintechnik
GmbH atbildibas izbeigSanos.

Saglabatas tiesibas veikt izmainas. Jaunaka versija pieejama
www.sutter-med.de.

Lietoto simbolu skaidrojums:

Nelietot, ja bojats iepakojums

O Vienguby steriliy barjery sistema

O‘ Vienas sterilas barjeras sistéma ar aizsargajosu
S=—==" | aré&jo iepakojumu

Medicinas ierice
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Mpoiov/XeipioTig/AToppiyn:

Ta nAekTpOXEIPOUPYIKG aEETOUAP ETITPETIETAI VA XPNTIKOTTOI-
oUVTal KOl VOl oTTOpPITITOVTaI HOVO aTTd €EEIBIKEUPEVO I0TPIKO
TTPOCWTTIKO!

O1 TTapouaeg odnyieg Gev avTikaBigTouv TV avayvwan Twv
odnylwv XpAong TG XPNCILOTIOIOUPEVNG NAEKTPOXEIPOUPYI-
KNG auakeung Kai GAwv aeaoudp. Ma Tepairépw TAnpo-
QOpIEG AVAPOPIKA PE TNV NAEKTPIKN AOPAAEID, GUTTAVOULE TO
IEC TR 61289 1 DIN EN 60601-2-2 Mpoa6rkn 1.

ATTOOTEIPWHEVO TTPOIOV:

/N AEN Trpémer va yiveTal EmaveTtegepyaaia Tou opydvou.

O1 XpnaIpoTToIoUPEVEG Hn BEPUOAVOEKTIKEG TUVBETIKEG UAEG
Bev £xouv eheyxBei ava@opika pe evOEXOUEVEG KOTAMNAEG
Siadikaaieg kabapiapoU Kal aToaTeipwang.

ATTOPPITITETE TO OPYAVO TUUPWVA LE TIG ETWTEPIKEG KATEUBU-
VTAPIEG 0ONYieG TOU VOTOKOUEIOU TXETIKA HE aIxpunpEd, BioAoyi-
KO HOAUGEVQ QVTIKEIPEVA.

ZkotoUpevn AsiToupyia:

O1 dimohikég avTikoMnNTIKEG AaBideg Swyng® piag xpriong
XPNOIHOTTOIOUVTAI O€ XEIPOUPYIKEG ETTEUPRATEIS yIa TNV QIKO-
aTaan Tou IgToU.

Avrevdeieig
+ EmavamooTeipwan Tou XpnOILOTIOINUEVOU TTPOIOVTOG OTTd
TOV TTEAAT.

Aidpxeia Jwig:
Movo yia pia xpAaon.

Mpiv amé T Xprion:

A\ ENEyxETE TO TIPOIOV TTPIV TN XPAaN Yia:
- Ayoyn KataaTaon TG aTTOCTEIPWHEVNG TUTKEUATIOG.
— AkepaidTNTa TOU OPYAVOU.



* AQaIp£OTE TOV TIPOCTATEUTIKO EUKOAUTITO GWARvVA aTTo TIG
aKpEG AaBidwv.

« Yuvdéete T AaBida  povo g€ amEvEPYOTIOINUEVN
NAEKTPOXEIPOUPYIKK GUOKEUN A TN AEITOUPYia ETOINOTNTAG.

A Mn Thpnon pmopei va odnynoel ge eykalpata Kai

nAekTpotrAngial

A\ MH XpnGIUOTIOIEITE TO OPYaAVO EAV:

+ SlomoTwBoUV {NUIEG 0TV ATTOOTEIPWHEVN CUTKEUAdia 1
aTn Aapida.

* 1 GUOKEUOaia £Xel BPOXEI 1} aVOIYTEi.

* 1 évdeIgn aonpiag Oev Exel TO ATTAITOUPEVO XPWUA.

« éxel yivel umépBaon Tng nuepopnviag Agng.

Na éxete Tavra €roiun pia amoaTelpwpévn SimoAikr AaBida

yia avTikataoTaon!

HAekTpoXEIPOUPYIKA KAAWSIA:

Or dimolikég AaBideg Tng Sutter piag xpriong mpoopidovTal
yia xprion pe dimoAikd kaAwdia pe apaevikd Buapa HIMA Tou
karagkeuaaTr Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH. Karé ™ xprion
KaAwdiwv GAAwV KATAOKEUOOTWY TTPOTEXETE IO OWATH
¢dpaan Tou KaAwdiou aTo 6PYavo KABWS Kal TN YEVVATPIO.
To xpnaipoToloUpevo KAAWSIO TTPETTEN VAl EXEI KATATKEUADTE
yia pia Taon Touhdyiatov 500 Vp.

Kartd tn Sidpkela Tng Xpriong:

A\ Na epyageate Tavta pe T XapnAotepn puBpion amodoang
yio T0 €mBUUNTO XEIPOUPYIKG atToTéAETA.

/N TKOUTTICETE TOKTIKG UTTOAEIUPATA QilaTOG Kal 10TOU Ommo
TIG OKLIEG.

/A TIOTE pnv oTmoBETETE TO OPYAVO KATA TNV ETTEURATN ETTAVW
aTOV agBEV i) KOVTA OE QUTOV.
Mnv amoBétete emavw ae autd KANENA Bapu
avTikeipevo. TotroBereiTe Ta kaAwdia povwpéva ae axéan
pe Tov agBevn Kai aTToBNKEUETE Tal N XPNCILOTIOIOUUEVA
Opyava HOVWHEVQ.

A\ Orakpég AaBidwv prropei va TIpokaAégouv Tpaupaniapoug!



A O akpég AaBidwy pTropei va gival 1600 KAUTEG aPETWG
UETA TNV OTTEVEPYOTTOINGN TOU PEUPATOG PABIOTUXVOTATWY,
WOTE Va TIPOKAAETOUV EYKAUNOTA.

A\ Mn xpnoipoTTolgiTe €kei OTTOU UTTAPXOUV €UPAekTa 1
EKPNKTIKA UNIKG!

A\ Méy. téan 500 Vp

AtroBrikeuon/Metagpopd:

A\ Tpoogyere TV nuepopnvia ARENG avagopika pe v
aonyial

AmobnkeUeTe ge aTeEYVO XWPO. MPOTTATEVETE ATTO TNV NAICKN

akTivoBoAia. Amobrikeuan atoug 10°C éwg 30°C, oxeTkn

uypaaia aépa 30 - 80%, Xwpig TUPTTUKVWAT.

Eidikég umrodeieig:

YoBapa TEPIOTATIKG TTOU TTPOKUTITOUV KOl OXETICOVTal LE
TO TIPOIOV TIPETTEI VO QVAQEPOVTAl OTOV KOTAOKEUAATH Kal
otV uteuBuvn apxr Tou Kpdtoug péAoug aTo oTToio eival
€YKOTETTNPEVOG O XEIPIOTAG A/Kal 0 aoBevAg.

H Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH ouvigtd va amogeuyovTal
TPOTTOTTOINTEIG aTO Opyavo. Oladnmote alayr kabwg kai
oladnToTE aTOKAION OTTO TIG €00 AVAPEPOUEVESG UTTODEICEIG
odnyei o€ amwAela TG eyyunang amd v Sutter Medizin-
technik GmbH.

Me v emUAagn aMaywv. Tpéxouaa ékdoon diaBeaiun
aTnv IaTooehida www.sutter-med.de.

EmegAynon Twv oupRoAwv:

@ Edv n ouokeuaadia xer GNUIEG, pnv TTpopaiveTe
0 Xprion

O ATTAR quov(suuoia JE OTEIPO TTPOTTATEUTIKO
ppaypo

O‘ ATA6 aUOTNUa OTEIPOU TTPOCTATEUTIKOU
S=—==" | ppaypou pe ewTEPIKA

larpikd Tpoidv




Hrvatski D

Proizvod / korisnik / zbrinjavanje:

Samo struéno medicinsko osoblje smije upotrebljavati i zbrin-
javati elektrokirurski pribor!

Ove upute ne zamjenjuju ¢itanje uputa za uporabu elek-
trokirurSkog uredaja i dodatnog pribora koji se koristi. Za
dodatne informacije o elektricnoj sigurnosti preporuéujemo
normu To IEC TR 61289 ili DIN EN 60601-2-2, Prilog 1.

Sterilni proizvod:

A\ Instrument se NE SMIJE ponovno obradivati.

Koristena termolabilna plastika nije provjerena u pogledu
potencijalno prikladnih postupaka za €iS¢enje i sterilizaciju.
Instrumente je potrebno zbrinuti u skladu s internim smjer-
nicama bolnice za ostre, bioloski kontaminirane predmete.

Namjena
Jednokratne bipolarne non-stick pincete Swyng® upotreblja-
vaju se za koagulaciju tkiva tijekom kirurSkih zahvata.

Kontraindikacije
+ Ponovnu sterilizaciju rabljenog proizvoda provodi korisnik.
Zivotni vijek:
Samo za jednokratnu uporabu.
Prije uporabe:
A\ Prije uporabe proizvoda provjerite:
- je li sterilno pakovanje besprijekorno
- je li instrument neostecen.
« Skinite zastitno crijevo s vrhova pinceta.
* Pincetu prikljucite samo na iskljuCeni elektrokirurski uredaj
ili na elektrokirurski uredaj koji je u stanju pripravnosti.
A\ Nepridrzavanje navedenog moze dovesti do opeklina i
strujnih udara!



A\ Instrument NE upotrebljavajte:

+ ako su vidljiva ostecenja na sterilnom pakovaniju ili pinceti
« ako je pakovanje vlazno ili ako je otvoreno

+ ako pokazatelj sterilnosti nema trazenu boju

+ ako je pro$ao rok trajanja

Uvijek pripremite sterilnu bipolarnu pincetu kao zamjenu!

Elektrokirurski kabel

Jednokratne bipolarne pincete drustva Sutter namijenjene su
za uporabu s bipolarnim kabelima s US zati¢nim utikacem
koje je proizvelo drudtvo Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH ist.
Prilikom uporabe kabela drugih proizvodaca pazite na njegov
ispravan dosjed na instrumentu, kao i na generatoru. Upotri-
jebljeni kabel mora biti konstruiran za napon od minimalno
500 Vp.

Tijekom uporabe

/\ Radite uvijek s najnizom postavkom snage za Zeljeni
kirurski efekt.

/\ Redovito obrisite ostatke krvi i tkiva s vrhova.

/A Tijekom zahvata nikad ne ostavljajte instrument na bole-
sniku ili u njegovoj neposrednoj blizini.
Ne stavljajte teSke predmete na proizvod. Kabel postavite
izolirano od bolesnika i izolirano spremite nekoristene
instrumente.

A\ Vrhovi pincete mogu prouzrogiti ozljede!

A\ Neposredno nakon iskljucivanja RF struje vrhovi pincete
mogu biti tako vruéi da uzrokuju opekline.

A\ Ne upotrebljavajte u prisutnosti zapaljivih ili eksplozivnih
tvari!

A\ Maks. napon od 500 Vp

Cuvanjeltransport

/\ Obratite pozornost na rok trajanja sterilnosti!

Cuvajte na suhom mijestu. Zastitite od suncevih zraka.
Cuvajte pri temperaturama od 10 °C do 30 °C, pri relativnoj
vlaznosti zraka od 30 % do 80 %, bez stvaranja kondenzata.



Posebne napomene:

Ozbiljne Stetne dogadaje nastale u vezi s proizvodom potreb-
no je prijaviti proizvodacu i nadleznom tijelu drzave ¢lanice u
kojoj se nalazi korisnik i/lli bolesnik.

Drustvo Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH izri¢ito upozorava na
to da se instrument ne smije mijenjati. Svaka promjena, kao i
odstupanje od ovdje navedenih napomena vodi do toga da se
drustvo Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH odri¢e od odgovornosti.

Zadrzavamo pravo na promjene. Trenutaéno vazeca verzija
raspoloZiva je na www.sutter-med.de.

Objadnjenje simbola:

U slucaju oste¢enog pakovanja prestanite
upotrebljavati proizvod

O Sustav jednostruke sterilne barijere

O‘ Sustav jednostruke sterilne barijere s vanjskim
S=—==" | zadtitnim pakovanjem

Medicinski proizvod




Srpski (SR

Proizvod / korisnik / odlaganje:

Elektrohirurski pribor sme da koristi i odlaze samo kvalifikova-
no medicinsko osoblje!

Ovo uputstvo ne zamenjuju Citanje uputstava za upotrebu
kori§¢enog elektrohirurSkog uredaja i druge dodatne opreme.
Za dodatne informacije o elektri¢noj bezbednosti preporucuje-
mo |EC TR 61289 ili DIN EN 60601-2-2 dodatak 1.

Sterilisani proizvod:

/\ NE tretirajte instrument ponovo.

Upotrebliena termicki nestabilna plastika nije proverena u
pogledu potencijalno pogodnih procesa ¢iS¢enja i sterilizacije.
Odlozite instrument u skladu sa internim bolni¢kim smernica-
ma za ostre, bioloski kontaminirane predmete.

Namena:
Swyng® non-stick bipolarne pincete za jednokratnu upotrebu
se koriste u hirurSkim zahvatima za koagolaciju tkiva.

Kontraindikacije
+ Klijent vrsi reseterilizaciju kori§¢enog proizvoda.

Zivotni vek:
Samo za jednokratnu upotrebu.

Pre upotrebe:
A\ Pre upotrebe proverite proizvod na:
- Besprekorno stanje sterilne ambalaze.
- Celovitost instrumenta.
+ Skinite zastitno crevo sa vrha pincete.
+ Pincetu i kablove prikljuite na elektrohirurdki uredaj samo
kada je iskljucen ili u standby-rezimu.
A\ Nepostovanje moze izazvati opekotine i strujni udar!
A\ NE koristite instrument ako:
+ se na sterilnoj ambalazi ili pinceti primete oStecenja.
+ je ambalaza pokva$ena ili je otvarana.



« indikator sterilnosti nije propisane boje.

* je istekao rok trajanja.

Uvek imajte pripremljenu jednu rezervnu sterilnu bipolarnu
pincetu za zamenu!

Elektrohirurski kablovi:

Sutter bipolarne pincete za jednokratnu upotrebu su namen-
jene za koridéenje sa bipolarnim kablovima sa americkim uti-
kacima proizvodaca Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH. U slu¢aju
kori§¢enja kablova drugih proizvoda¢a molimo vas da obratite
paznju na ispravno postavljanje kabla na instrument kao i na
generator. Primenjeni kabl mora da bude predviden za napon
od najmanje 500 Vp.

Tokom upotrebe:

A\ Uvek radite sa najnizom postavkom snage za Zeljeni
hirurski efekat.

/\ Redovno brisite ostatke krvi i tkiva sa vrhova.

/\ Tokom postupka, nikada ne stavjajte instrument na paci-
jenta ili u njegovu neposrednu blizinu.
NE stavljajte teSke predmete na instrument. PoloZite
kablove izolovano od pacijenta, a nekori§¢ene instru-
mente skladistite izolovano.

A\ Vrhovi pinceta mogu da izazovu povrede!

A\ Vrhovi pinceta neposredno nakon iskljucivanja RF struje
mogu biti tako vruéi da prouzrokuju opekotine.

A\ Ne koristite u prisustvu zapaljivih ili eksplozivnih supstanci!

/A Maks. napon: 500 Vp

Skladistenje / transport:

A\ Obratite paznju na datum isteka sterilnosti!

Cuvati na suvom mestu. Zastitite od direktne sundeve svet-
losti. Cuvati na 10°C do 30°C, relativna vlaznost 30 - 80 %,
bez kondenzacije.

Posebne napomene:

Ozbiljni incidenti koji se dogode u vezi sa uredajem prijavljuju
se proizvodacu i nadleznom organu drzave ¢lanice u kojoj su
nastanjeni korisnik ifili pacijent.



Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH izri¢ito upozorava protiv
promene instrumenta. Svaka izmena ili odstupanje od infor-
macija koje su ovde date, za posledicu ima iskljuCivanje
odgovornosti kompanije Sutter Medizinachnik GmbH

Zadrzano pravo na izmene. Trenutna verzija je dostupna na
www.sutter-med.de.

Objasnjenje koris¢enih simbola:

Ne koristite ako je ambalaza o$tecena

Q Jednostavni sistem sterilne barijere

3, | Jednostruki sistem sterilne barijere sa
Al
‘Q spoljasnjim zastitnim pakovanjem

Medicinski proizvod
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MpousBoa / Kopuchuk / OTcTpaHyBakbe:
EnekTpoxvpypLuki npubop cMee Aa KopucTY 1 Aa OTCTpaHyBa
camo kBanudukyBaH MeanLmMHCKV nepcoHan!

OBa ynaTcTBO He IO 3aMeHyBa 4MTakeTO Ha YnaTcTBOTO
3a ynotpeba Ha KOPWUCTEHWOT eneKTPOXWUPYPLUKA ypen U
ocTaHaTMoT npubop. 3a AOMONHUTENHM WHGOpMALMM BO
BpCka co enekTpuyHaTa 6e3begHocT, ro npenopayysame [EC
TR 61289 unu gopatokot 1 oa DIN EN 60601-2-2.

CrepuneH nponssop:

A\ NHetpymenTtor HE CMEE fia ce npepaboTysa.
KopucTeHata TepmonabunHa nnactvka He e noTBpfeHa BO
nornes Ha NOTEHLMjanHO COOABETHUTE MOCTaNKK Ha YNCTEHE
1 cTepunusaupja.

VIHCTpYMEHTOT [ia Ce OTCTpaHM BO Cknaf CO WHTEpHUTE
GOnHMYKM ynaTcTBa 3a OCTPW, GMOMOLKM KOHTaMUHUPaHU
npeameTy.

Hamena:
Henennueata 6unonapHa nuHUeTa Swyng® 3a efHokpaTtHa
ynotpeba ce KOpUCTU NpW XMpypLLUKK 3adhaTi 3a koarynauuja
Ha TKWBO.

KoHTpauHavkauum
* Pectepunuaaumja Ha KOPUCTEHNOT NPOU3BOA Of CTPaHa Ha
KIMEHTOT.

Bek Ha ynotpe6a:
Camo 3a efHokpaTHa ynotpeba.

Mpep ynotpebara:
A\ Tpep ynotpeba npoBepeTe Aanu Kaj NPONU3BOAOT:
— CTEpUNHOTO NakyBatse € Bo 6ecnpekopHa coctojba.
— MHCTPYMEHTOT € LieNoCEH.
* W3Bagete ro 3alTUTHOTO LPEBO Of BPBOBUTE Ha
nuHueTaTa.



* MvHueTaTa nNpuknyyeTe ja CcamMoO Ha  MCKNy4eH
enekTpoXupypLuku ypes unv Bo Standby-pexum.

/\ HenountyBareTo Moxe Aa [0BEAE [0 M3rOPeHUUM 1

cTpyeH ynap!

A\ WHctpymenToT ga HE CE kopucTi AOKOTKY:

* Ha CTEpUIIHOTO NakyBakbe 1N Ha NUHLETaTa MMa BUANMBY
OLUTETYBakbA.

* MaKyBareTo CTaHano BRaxHO Unu 61no oteapaHo.

* MHOMKATOPOT 3a CTEpUNUTET ja Hema noTpebHaTa boja.

* MOMMHAN POKOT Ha Tpaetse.

Cekorawl umajTe npu paka egHa ctepunHa GunonapHa

NWHLETa Kako peaepsal

EnekTpoxupypluku kaben:

BunonapHute nuHuetn Sutter 3a enHokpaTHa ynotpeba ce
HameHeTy 3a ynoTpeba co 6unonapHm kabnu co amepukaHckm
NPUKIYYHU NUHOBM, nponssederun of Sutter Medizintechnik
GmbH ist. Kora kopuctute kabnu of Apyrv npoussoauTent,
Be monume fja 06pHeTe BHUMaHKe Ha Toa kabenoT npaBunHo
fa buge nocTaBeH Ha MHCTPYMEHTOT M Ha reHepaTopor.
KopucTeHnot kaben Mopa aa Guae npousseseH 3a HanoH of
MuHMMym 500 Vp.

3a Bpeme Ha ynotpebara:

/\ Cekorall paGoTeTe CO HajHUCKO MofeceHa MOKHOCT 3a
CaKaH1OT XMPYpLUKK edekT.

/\ PenoBHo GpuweTe ri octatouuTe Of KPBT@ U TKMBO Of
BPBOBUTE.

/\ 3a Bpeme Ha 3aaToT, MHCTPYMEHTOT HUKOralll He
0CTaBajTe r0 Ha NALMEHTOT UMK BO HEroBa HenocpesaHa
6nmsmHa.

Hemojte aa ctaBate HUKAKBMU Tewwku npeamety Bp3
Hero. Kabnute noctaBeTe rv U30NnMpaHo O NaLMeHToT, a
HEKOPUCTEHUTE MHCTPYMEHTY YyBajTe M U30NMPaHM.

/\ BpBoBUTE Off NUHUETaTa MoOXaT fAa npeausBukaat

noepeau!



/\ BepHaw no wucknydyBakeTo Ha RF-cTpyjata, BpBOBUTE
Ha nuHUeTaTa MoXaT Aa bupaT TOMKy Xewku LWTo
NpeAn3BuKyBaaT N3ropeHnLn.

A [la He ce kopucTu Bo 6nu3WHa Ha 3ananueu Unn
€KCnno3nBH1 Matepuu!

/\ Make. HanoH 500 Vp

Cknapupatbse / TpaHcnopT:

/\ OBpHeTe BHUMaHWe Ha [aTyMOT Ha WUCTekyBate Ha
crepunHocral

[la ce uyBaaT Ha cyBo MecTo. [la ce WTUTaT Of AWpeKTHa

M3NOXEHOCT Ha COHYeBa CBETNMHA. [la ce cknagupaat

Ha Temnepatypa of 10°C po 30°C, penaTvBHa BRaxHoOCT

30-80%, 6e3 koHpeH3auuja.

MoceGHM HanonmeHu:

Mocepro3HUTe MHLMAOEHTU BO MOBP3aHOCT CO MPOW3BOAOT
Tpeba Aa GupaT npujaBeHu kaj MPOM3BOAMTENOT U Kaj
HafiNeXXHUTe OpraHW Ha BracTa Ha 3emjaTa-uneHka BO Koja
XKUBEE KOPUCHUKOT U/UNN NALMEHTOT.

Komnanwjata Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH  un3puyno
npeaynpesysa Aa He ce npasaT Npenpaskii Ha MHCTPYMEHTOT.
Cekoe MeHyBatbe 11 Cekoe OTCTanyBate Of Tyka AadeHuTe
ynarcTea foBeflyBa [0 MCKIyyyBare Ha OATOBOPHOCTA Ha
komnanujata Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH.

[0 3appxyBame NpaBoTO Ha U3MeHU. AKTyenHaTa Bepauja e
[nocranHa Ha www.sutter-med.de.



ObjacHyBare Ha cumbonuTe:

He kopucrete ako NakyBakeTo € OLUTeTeHO

EnHocTaseH cucTem Ha cTepunHa 6apuep

EnHoctaBeH cTepuneH GapuepeH cuctem co
Ha[JBOPELLHO 3aLUTUTHO MaKyBak-e.

MenuumHekn ypen




Uriin / Kullanici / Bertaraf etme:

Elektrikli cerrahi aksesuar sadece uzman tibbi personel
tarafindan kullanilip bertaraf edilebilir!

Bu talimat kullanilan elektrikli cerrahi cihazin ve diger akse-
suarlarin kullanim kilavuzunun okunmasi yerine gegmez.
Elektrik givenligi ile ilgili diger bilgiler icin IEC TR 61289 veya
DIN EN 60601-2-2 eki 1'i tavsiye ediyoruz.

Steril riin:

A\ Cihazi TEKRAR HAZIRLAMAYIN.

Kullanilan termo-anstabil plastikler potansiyel olarak uygun
temizlik ve sterilizasyon yontemi agisindan onayh degildir.
Ekipmani sivri, biyolojik olarak kontamine nesnelere yonelik
hastane igerisindeki yénetmelikler uyarinca tasfiye edin.

Amacin belirlenmesi:
Swyng® non-stick single-use bipolar pensler cerrahi
prosedirlerde dokuyu koagiile etmek igin kullanilir.

Kontrendikasyonlar
* Kullanilan driiniin tekrar sterilizasyonu musteri tarafindan.

Kullamm 6mrii:
Sadece tek kullanimliktir.

Uygulamadan 6nce:

A Uriinii kullanmadan 6nce asadidakiler agisindan kontrol
edin:
- Steril ambalajin kusursuz durumu.
- Ekipmanin saglamligi.

+ Koruyucu hortumu pensin ucundan gekip ¢ikartin.

+ Pensi sadece elektro cerrahi cihazi kapaliyken ya da

bekleme modunda baglayin.

A\ Dikkate alinmadiginda yanmalar ve elektrik carpmalari

meydana gelebilir!



A\ Ekipmani asagidaki durumlarda KULLANMAYIN:
+ steril ambalajda ya da elektrotlarda hasarlar varsa,
+ ambalaj nemlenmisse ya da agiimissa,

« sterillik gdstergesi istenen renkte degilse,

+ son kullanma tarihi gegmisse.

Yedekte daima steril bir bipolar pens bulundurun!

Elektro cerrahi kablo:

Sutter bipolar pensler dreticisi Sutter Medizintecknik GmbH
firmasi olan bipolar kablolarin ABD pimli fisleri ile kullanimlari
icin tasarlanmistir. Baska Ureticilerin kablolarinin kullaniimasi
durumunda kablonun ekipmanda ve jeneratérde dogru otur-
masina dikkat edin. Kullanilan kablo en az 500 Vp gerilim igin
tasarlanmis olmalidir.

Uygulama sirasinda:

A\ Daima istenen cerrahi etki igin en diistik glc ayari ile
calisin.

/\ Kan ve doku kalintilarini uglardan diizenli olarak silin.

/\ Ekipmani miidahale sirasinda kesinlikle hastanin tizerine
ya da hastanin yakinina koymayin.
Uzerine agir nesneler KOYMAYIN. Kablolari hastadan
uzak olacak sekilde izole ederek doseyip kullaniimayan
ekipmanlari da izole ederek depolayin.

A\ Pens uglari yaralanmalara neden olabilir!

A\ Pens uglari RF akimi kapatildiktan hemen sonra yanma-
lara neden olabilecek derecede sicaktir.

A\ Yanici ya da patlayici maddelerin oldugu yerde kullan-
mayin!

/\ Maks. gerilim 500 Vp

Depolama / Nakliye:

A\ Sterillik kullanma tarihini dikkate alin!

Kuru depolayin. Giines yansimasina karsi koruyun. 10 °C
ila 30 °C derecelerde depolama, bagil nem orani % 30- 80,
yogusmasiz.



Ozel bilgiler:

Uriinle ilgili olarak ortaya gikan agir vak'alar iireticiye ve uygu-
layicinin ve/veya hastanin yerlesik oldugu tye tlkenin yetkili
makamina bildirilecektir.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH firmasi ekipmani degistirme
konusunda uyarmaktadir. Her tir degisiklik ya da burada
belirtilen bilgilerden sapma Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH
firmasinin sorumlulugunu gegersiz hale getirir.

Degisiklik yapma hakki saklidir. Giincel sirim www.sut-
ter-med.de adresinde vardir.

Kullanilan sembollerin agiklamasi:

Ambalaj hasarliysa kullanmayin

O Tekli steril bariyer sistemi

O‘ Harici koruma ambalajli, tekli, steril bariyer
S—=" | sistemi

Tibbi driin
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English  US/SA LEN ]

Description:

Swyng® non-stick bipolar forceps, single-use are available
in a variety of lengths and tip sizes for use with a common
bipolar electrosurgical generator. They are to be connected
through an appropriate bipolar cable with the bipolar output of
an electrosurgical generator. The forceps are for single use
only and are provided sterile.

Indication for use:
Swyng® non-stick bipolar forceps, single-use are intended for
use in electrosurgery for coagulation of tissue.

Contraindications:
* Resterilization of used product by the customer.
« Use for contraceptive coagulation of fallopian tube tissue.

Product / user / disposal:

Caution: Electrosurgery accessories may only be used and
disposed of by qualified medical personnel!

Notwithstanding these instructions, reading the instructions
for use provided with the electrosurgery device and other
accessories being used is mandatory.

Sterile product:

Caution: Do NOT reprocess the instrument.

The thermolabile plastics used have not been validated
regarding potentially suitable cleaning and sterilization pro-
cesses.

Dispose of the instrument according to internal hospital guide-
lines for sharp, biologically contaminated items.

Service life:
For single use only.



Before use:

Warning: Prior to use, inspect the product for:

+ Intactness of the sterile packaging

* Integrity of the instrument

To connect the forceps, the electrosurgery device must be
in standby mode.

Connect the forceps with an appropriate bipolar cable to the
bipolar output of an electrosurgical generator.

Warning: Failure to comply may lead to burns and electric
shocks!

Do NOT use the instrument in the following cases:

+ Damage to the sterile packaging or forceps

+ The package has gotten damp or was opened

+ The sterility indicator does not have the required color
+ The expiration date has been exceeded

Always have a sterile bipolar forceps on hand as a replace-
ment!

During use:

* Do NOT exceed 500 Vp in the bipolar mode. Failure to
observe mode and setting warnings may result in unin-
tended burns and/or cause failure of the device insulations.
Notwithstanding these instructions, reading the instructions
for use provided with the electrosurgical generator and
other accessories being used is mandatory.

Always work with the lowest output setting for the desired
surgical effect.

Regularly wipe blood and tissue residue from the tips.
Never lay down the instrument on or in the immediate
vicinity of the patient during surgery. Do NOT put any
heavy objects on top. Lay out cables and store unused
instruments so they are isolated from the patient.

+ Tips of the forceps may cause injuries!



+ Do NOT use in patients who have electronic implants such
as cardiac pacemakers without first consulting a qualified
professional (e.g., cardiologist). A possible hazard exists
because interference with the action of the electronic
implant may occur, or the implant may be damaged.

Do NOT use in the presence of flammable anesthetics or
oxidizing gases (such as nitrous oxide (N20) and oxygen)
or in close proximity to volatile solvents (such as ether or
alcohol), as explosion may occur.

Do NOT place instruments near or in contact with flamma-
ble materials (such as gauze or surgical drapes). Instru-
ments that are activated or hot from use may cause a fire.

The surface of the active electrode may remain hot enough
to cause burns after the RF current is deactivated.

Due to concerns about the carcinogenic and infectious
potential of electrosurgical byproducts (such as tissue
smoke plume and aerosols), protective eyewear, filtration
masks, and effective smoke evacuation equipment should
be used in both open and laparoscopic procedures.

Do NOT activate the instrument when not in contact with
target tissue, as this may cause injuries due to capacitive
coupling with other surgical equipment.

Storage / transportation:

Caution: Note the sterility expiry date!

Store in a cool, dry place. Protect from sunlight. Store at
10 °C (50 °F) to 30 °C (86 °F), relative humidity 30 — 80 %,
non-condensing.

Sutter Medizintechnik GmbH expressly warns against mod-
ifying the instrument. Any change or deviation from the
instructions provided here waives the liability of Sutter
Medizintechnik GmbH.

Changes reserved.



Explanation of symbols:

See instructions for use

9

Protect from humidity

2
"

Protect from sunlight

Single use only — not for reuse

Batch code

Article number

= o)
Nl

Sterilized using irradiation. Sterility guaranteed
unless package opened or damaged.

Temperature limitation

Manufacturer

Date of manufacture

=[EN|

o
EA
<

Caution: Federal (USA) law restricts this device
to sale by or on the order of a physician

N
m
b
g

European conformity symbol

Date of expiry

Do not use if package is damaged

Ofefe

Single sterile barrier system

Single sterile barrier system with protective
packaging outside

Medical device
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